ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Town of Orangetown

26 Orangeburg Road
Orangeburg NY, 10962
(845)359-8410(ex.4316)

Date: July 1, 2025

TO: OBAPAE
NYS Dept of Environmental Rockland County Drainage
New York State Dept. of Transportation Rockland County Health
Palisades Interstate Park Commission Rockland County Planning
NYS Thruway Authority Rockland County Highway
ACOE Rockland County Swr Dstrt
CSX Orange and Rockland
Village of Nyack Veolia

This matter is scheduled for: August 6, 2025

Review of Plans: Carson McCullers Center/Columbia State University, 131
South Broadway, South Nyack: 66.54-2-26

Section 66.54 Block 2 Lot 26; RG-OA zone

Chapter 43, Section 3.13 RG-OA District, Special Permit for...allowing...principle
uses as a “private” school with accessory home occupations, per section 18.41, to
be used as... “public” school with accessory home occupations, use proposed. Per
Section 18.41, this is an existing non-conforming building. For the conversion of
existing apartments to residence for faculty and students at an existing non-
conforming building. The premises are located at 131 South Broadway, South
Nyack, New York and identified on the Orangetown Tax Map as Section 66.54,
Block 2, Lot 26 in the RG-OA zoning district.

Please review the information enclosed and provide comments.
These comments may be mailed, or e-mailed to the Zoning Board Office.

If your Agency does not have any comments at this time, please respond to this
office by sending back this sheet.

e US Postal: 26 Orangeburg Road, Orangeburg, NY 10962

e Email to Zoning Board: KBettmann@orangetown.com

Zoning Board Meeting Date: August 6, 2025

() Comments attached

() No Comments at this time. Please send future correspondence for review.

() No future correspondence for this site should be sent to this agency. Plans
reviewed and this agency does not have any further comments.

() This project is out of the jurisdiction of this agency and has no further comments.

This project is before the Zoning Board on Wednesday, August 6, 2025.
Kindly forward your completed review to this office BEFORE August 6, 2025
Reviewing Agency

Name: Date:

Signature:
Thank you, Katlyn Bettmann (EXT. 4316)
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Name of Municipality: TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
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TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
LAND USE BOARDS

_# Commercial
Planning Board
Zoning Board of Appeals

X

Please check all that apply:

___Residential

— Historical Board
— Architectural Board

___Subdivision __ Consultation
___ Number of Lots __ Pre-Preliminary/Sketch
__Site Plan __ Preliminary
__ Conditional Use __Final
Interpretation
X Special Permit 25
"~ Variance PERMIT#: E_—K
__ Performance Standards Review ASSIGNED
___Use Variance INSPECTOR: Glewnw
__ Other (specify):

Referred from Planning Board: YES / NO

If yes provide date of Planning
Board meeting: ___

Project Name: CAREPR) MCCUULERS CENTER TR N?—lTEQS\i- MVAICHE

Street Address: JQ;&M'\% g
) A@(_i A Y ‘

g‘ Lot(s): &

Lot(s):

Tax Map Designation:
Section:
Section:

Block:
Block:

Directional Location:

On the W side of &UTH WDOJW N‘(AC‘K , approximately

feet { of the intersection of ,in the

Town of QMMm the hamlerl[age of ‘SGUTH HW ACK..

Acreage of Parce
" School District_ )

Ambulance District
Water District

Zoning District

Postal District
Fire District
Sewer District

Project Description: (If additional space required, please attach a narrative summary.)

Ba=sTING DWELLING: S NON-QOFofMING APTS, TRORFED:

CAREDON MCCULLERS CENTER.- e

pEneY N/ B APTS .
Toe. TEMRZRARY UBDE BY ISITINE ,ﬁcw’\&g’é ZTUTENTS

The under?ned agrees to an extension of the ﬂtitu%t i_ffor heduling a pua[ic hearing.
.J
\VAV

Date 7 Applicant’s Signature:
v N — J

Fom CooMBlS STATE UMNEIEI'F( COLOMBUS, Gh .

—
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HouCivey
Name of Municipality: TOWN OF ORANGETOWN Date Submitted:
LAND USE BOARD APPLICATION
— G RANGETOWN
Please check all that apply: LAND USE BOARUS
__ Commercial __Residential
____Planning Board __Historical Board
____Zoning Board of Appeals ____Architectural Board
__ Subdivision __ Consultation
__ Number of Lots ___ Pre-Preliminary/Sketch
__ Site Plan __ Preliminary
__Conditional Use __Final
___Interpretation

& Special Permit

_ Variance PERMITH#:

Performance Standards Review ASSIGNED
X Use Variance INSPECTOR:
__ Other (specify):
Referred from Planning Board: YES / NO
If yes provide date of Planning
Board meeting:
EITERS €

Project Name: CA{LSION) MECOLLERSS CENTER PR - MDSICIANS

Street Address: ijfz\ QQQ[H B@&I}M‘ﬂ‘ Mjé@ﬁ, {;}i

Tax Map Designation:
Section: (Q('z ,fﬁ Block:

Section: Block:

Directional Location:

On the %T

Z Lot(s): 2l

Lot(s):

side of [Du %ADU\)M

, approximately

feet of the intersection of

Town of ORANGETOWN _in the hamlet/village of
(Ex1STING)
Acreage of Parcel &, % f CO é"F.
School District N
Ambulance District _ NMAC K
Water District N*{ACK

, in the

oty NYACK

Zoning District GN RG‘»’\ = @A
Postal District_ N YAC AL

Fire District __ \\(ACH
Sewer District_ f\NNACNK

Project Description: (If additional space required, please attach a narrative summary.)

et AD LenoNATION 10 EXESTING Now -CONERMIUG

6 - FAMILY DWE

TO A RESIDENCE ok \ISITING

STURENTS & BACOLTY FRom COLUMBUS STFE UNWERSITY (BA)

The undersigned agrees to an extension of the statutory time limj

r scheduling a public hearing.
Date: Wl_‘ Applicant's Signature:

2027
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APPLICATION REVIEW FORM

TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
LAND USE BOARDS

FILL IN WHERE APPLICABLE.
(IF THE FOLLOWING DOES NOT APPLY PLEASE MOVE ON 170 THE NEXT PAGE )

If subdivision:
1) Is any variance from the subdivision regulations required?__
2) s any open space being offered? ____ If so, what amount?
3) Is this a standard or average density subdivision?
If site plan:
1) Existing square footage

2) Total square footage

3) Number of dwelling units .
If special permit, list special permit use and what the property will be used for.
Eg‘g{ﬁé%ﬁ@uﬁyﬁ O BB USED AS A TEMED RARY PeSIDENCE
COOMBUS SIATE s (@ECREIA)

Environmental Constraints:

Are there slopes greater than 25%7? If yes, please indicate the amount a?d show the gross

and net area \ ),
Are there streams on the site? If yes, please provide the names.______/ [ NWES

Are there wetlands on the site? If yes, please provide the names and type: /

]

Project History: PLOoG ., PEFT
Has this project ever been reviewed before? NOT %\{ ZON\H\JG OML){)

If so, provide a narrative, including the list case number, name, date, and the board(s) you appeared

before, and the status of any previous approvals.

List tax map section, block & lot numbers for all other abutting properties in the same ownership as

this project.

NonE _ o




OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING,
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT

TOWN OIF ORANGETOWN

26 Orangeburg Road
Orangeburg, N.Y. 10962

(845)359-8410 Fax: (845) 359-8526

REFERRAL TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Date: _ 4.30.25  Scction: _66.54 Block: 2 Lot: 26
Applicant;_Columbus State University

Address: 131 South Broadway, S Nyack, NY t
RE: Application Made at: S@Me

Referred For: i
Chapter 43,Section 3.13 RG-OA District, SPECIAL PERMIT for... ALLOWING... principle usé asa
"Private” School with accessory Home Occupalions, per section 18.41, TO BE USED AS... "Public"
School with accessory home occupalions, USE PROPOSED.
per Seclion 18.41, this is an existing Non-conforming building
1 variance required

Comments: ) L .
GConversion of existing apartments to Residence for Facuity and Students

Dear COlumbus State University

Please be advised that the Building Permit Application # 7008-25 , Which you subjmnitted on

4.8.25 , has been referred to the Town of Orangetown Zoning Board of Appeals. The Clerk to
the Zoning Board of Appeals, Katlyn Bettmann can assist you in the preparation necessary to appear
before the board. She can be reached at 845-359-8410 ext. 4316 or kbettmann@orangetown.com'

Sincerel VED
| RECE!
Rict ;/ ///? ’é/ . ,
chai iver . AP 07"
Dcput%xildinglnspcclor / APR 2 31202
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

LAND USE BOARIS
o /?/ﬁ)
Signatup{of /%
NOTL: PLEASEASEER FOR YOUR RECORDS CC: Katlyn Bettmann

10-01-2024: emd Elizabeth Decort




APPLICATION FOR BUILDING/DEMOLITION PERMIT
APPLICANT MUST COMPLETE OR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED

ZONING BULK REQUIREMENTS
Zone: ZN* % ’“QTA\

Group: Use:
FIMM 1O lﬂGO\]E(ZAe Reéq:r!red Existing i Proposed |
oorareaTatio oy ECs S ]
Lot area \0, O'%':ZQ & 2‘,’:}5 —UﬁéﬁF%&N—QEB
Lot width e (2055 :
Street frontage 20 ), "1%
Front yard setback i) vy
Side yard sethack =) oA ¥ ]
Total side yard setback A0 9 v
Rear yard setback O N4, 0" i o [N
Maximum building helght 7.5 | UNCHANGED

Number of storles: ’2 Construction Type: 'ﬂ:- Occupancy Class: Eg N Z
Zoning Chart Information Completed by: NM—}EQ A‘L)PELL-M I AMA
T ¥ ¥

1. Sewage: (circle one) ‘@P County Private.

2. How many kitchens on T property? _ * é 2AETING

3. Are there any renters, tenanls, lessees or boarders at | roperty? YES ( NO

4. Are there any other building permils of his\property?@% NO

5. |s the property in a flood plain? YES @
AFFIDAVIT . FEET OVER
State of Nevrork) NIELY TER(EY -X( 107’(’2%?&121"{ LAVE
County of S
Town |/ Village ofE % ﬁblZTHil\—\U\: )

¥

I, NA/Z 7’/5/(: T szﬁ Ll_ belng duly sworn, deposes and says that hefshe is the

(circle ons) owner, lessee, engineer, surveyor, architect, bullder, or agent of the owner) In fee of the premises to which
this application applies: that he/she (lhe applicant} is duly authorized to make this application and that the statemenls
contained in the papers submilled herein are true 1o the best of hisfer knowledge and belief, and thal the work vill be
performed in the manner set forth In the application and in the plans and specificalions filed therewith, and In accardance
with the Stale Uniform Building Code and all other applicable laws, ordinances and regulations of the municipality. | also
declare that the struclure or area described in this applicalion will not be occupied or used until | have obtained a Certificale

of Occupancy or Certificate of Compliance.
sl ?( e and Malling Address

didir g
4;24 /‘\///{/6% Héugé ‘f
P4 G /1215009 >

T

T ’
SWORN to before me)his 2l day of___PRCH . 2“(_13%_

State of New Jersey

Witness: . Hatary Public
{If not witnesged ullding Department persannel, Notary signature s requirdd:): Y Commission No, 50150425
e Ty Croengsa E‘--,-ze; BLYABH
, Notary Public DA 0L

OFFICIAL USE ONLY:
Checked by: Date:

Permit Granted for:

Signature:

TOWN OF ORANGE OV
i i LAND USE BOARDS

Page 4 of 4
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ok
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5 BRRE wﬁﬁs, T~ MAC CURB MACADAM
,_ .
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() o % 69(.3 Ca)
o = B B stps < 2 1/2 STORY . 5 6.54-2-27
| ol 617" o 698 | 1538 SUFFE:S9.7 FRAME DWELLING 2{1ADDDFEL§rB( : MC CARRY/EXNER
SR 1 I I S . u
g SHh o SEPE ) LEGEND
: S5 @ T =
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. TPP 4°CPP ° ’ ”, ’
= 60.4 S, = —Zd NE0°35 00 Wt STONE & ] 150.00 HYDRANT HYD &
I ; 5 5x553 HEDGE X4 8 GAS VALVE oV A
L 66.54—2—25 TREE LEGEND
o
; CORNELLNﬁgUSE LLC
e /12 SIZE IN INCHES (LARGEST DIA SHOWN IN TWIN/TRIPLE)
2 (K2 7——LETTER INDICATES TREE TYPE (SEE BELOW)
| S SECOND NUMBER (2), (3) INDICATES TWIN/TRIPLE
-] o C = CHERRY L = LOCUST
o [ § P = PINE
2 | 5] W = WALNUT
o .. o
o ‘
o |
CERTIFIED TO: TAX LOT #
SURVEY OF PROPERTY FOR 66.54—2—26
® FOUNDATION PROPERTIES INC
IMPROVEMENTS AREA
—WPTOVEREY FOUNDATION PROPERTIES INC | .
T,
iy, o b, 131 SOUTH BROADWAY
UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION TO A MAP BEARING A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL . GRE, //’//,,’P ”’/, F/LE
LAND SURVEYOR'S SEAL IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209, SUBDIVISION 2, N 2 VILLAGE OF SOUTH NYACK, TOWN OF ORANGETOWN 22418 SURV
OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW.
THE CERTIFICATION HEREON IS NOT AN EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ROCKLAND COUNTY’ STATE OF NEW YORK
VOORHIS AVE 0% AT TS ASIRIRY O SRSty onhiol v e o
EVIDENCE AND bOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE A\;AILABLE. JA Y A. GREENWELL PLS LLC —
EASEMENTS OR RIGHTS OF WAY, EITHER ON OR BELOW THE SURFACE OF ? ? DATE
THE GROUND, EVIDENCE OF WHICH IS NOT VISIBLE IN THE FIELD OR FOR
WHICH DOCUMENTATION IS NOT PROVIDED, ARE NOT SHOWN. SURVEYING — LAND PLANNING 6/06/24
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES NOT SHOWN UNLESS MARKED IN THE FIELD. 34 WAYNE AVENUE, SUFFERN, NEW YORK, 10901
CERTIFICATIONS ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE TO ADDITIONAL INSTITUTIONS OR ELL PLS PH: 845_357_0830’ EMA/L: GREENWELLPLS@AOL‘COM JOB NO.

SEAL OF THE LAND SURVEYOR ARE NOT VALID.

SUBSEQUENT OWNERS. COPIES OF THIS SURVEY NOT HAVING THE EMBOSSED

CERTIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO A CURRENT AND COMPLETE TITLE REPORT.

NYS LIC. # 49676

@2024 JAY A. GREENWELL PLS, LLC

22418
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(]
CERTIFIED TO: TAX LOT #
// SURVEY OF PROPERTY FOR 66.54—2-26
® FOUNDATION PROPERTIES INC
AREA
DATE ““““""“m IONS FO UNDA TION PROPERT/ES INC 8, 108 SF
S z
SR, o b 131 SOUTH BROADWAY
UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION TO A MAP BEARING A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL SATNGRES M, FILE
j LAND SURVEYOR'S SEAL IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209, SUBDIVISION 2, SNt E/I"ff;\’”fzj" % VILLAGE OF SOUTH NYACK, TOWN OF ORANGETOWN 22418 SURV
OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW. §*§§' ((%5 *%
THE CERTIFICATION HEREON IS NOT AN EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY H % = ROCKLAND COUNTY, STATE OF NEW YORK
VOORHIS AVE 0N ABMLESS: (WAl ShEFCSES SRS ey e 10
EVIDENCE AND DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE AVAILABLE. % 5&‘ H J A Y A GREENWELL PLS LLC _
S I W T R T S s — OATE
WHICH DOCUMENTATION IS NOT PROVIDED, ARE NOT SHOWN. ) SURVEYING — LAND PLANNING 6/06/24
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES NOT SHOWN UNLESS MARKED IN THE FIELD. 34 WAYNE AVENUE, SUFFERN, NEW YORK, 10901
CERTIFICATIONS ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE TO ADDITIONAL INSTITUTIONS OR J A G ELL, PLS PH 845_35 7_0850, EMA/L GREENWELLPLS@AOLCOM JOB NO.

SUBSEQUENT OWNERS. COPIES OF THIS SURVEY NOT HAVING THE EMBOSSED
SEAL OF THE LAND SURVEYOR ARE NOT VALID.
CERTIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO A CURRENT AND COMPLETE TITLE REPORT.

NYS LIC. # 49676

@2024 JAY A. GREENWELL PLS, LLC

22418




WOVEN WIRE. FENCE
‘ /i
NOTES: L ¢ 1o g, " _—36" MIN, FENCE POSTS >
1. THIS IS A SITE PLAN OF TAX LOT 66.54—2-26 AS SHOWN ON THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH NYACK TAX MAPS. min. 16" iN1o orounp  CONSTRUCTION NOTES FOR FABRICATED SILT FENCE <;t L
2. RECORD OWNER: FOUNDATION PROPERTIES INC Tt L vcH] gF FuTER =
131 S BROADWAY, VILLAGE OF SOUTH NYACK i : 1. WOVEN WIRE FENCE TO BE FASTENED POSTS: STEEL EITHER "T” OR "U" <
o SECURELY TO FENCE POSTS WITH WIRE TYPE OR 2” HARDWOOD. S ISN RG—0A
. APPLICANT:  SAME TES 0P STAPLES &
ZONE: SN RG-0A 158 - FENCE: WOVEN WIRE 14 1/2 GA. m 3
) ) IS "m- » 6" MAX. MESH OPENING. (]
h " LY " 6" MIN. 2. FILTER CLOTH TO BE FASTENED SECURELY DIVISION ;ZU
. AREA = 8,108 SF GROSS s a” TO WOVEN WIRE FENCE WITH TIES SPACED i 7eR CLOTH: FILTER X, MIRAFI 100X, [ o)
. THIS PLAT DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE COUNTY OFFICIAL MAP, AND HAS BEEN APPROVED IN THE MANNER SPECIFIED PERSPECTIVE. VIEW EVERY 24" AT TOP AND MID SECTION. STABILINKA T140N, | ST z
BY SECTION 239 L&M OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. 3. WHEN TWO SECTIONS OF FILTER CLOTH OR APPROVED EQUAL
. THIS PLAT IS SUBJECT TO DETAILS OF GRADING, ROADS AND UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON CONSTRUCTION PLANS APPROVED WOVEN WIRE FENCE (14 1/2 GA. 36" MIN. FENCE POST  ADJOIN EACH OTHER THEY SHALL BE PREFABRICATED ~ GEOFAB, ENVIROFENCE, Z
BY THE PLANNING BOARD AND FILED WITH THE TOWN CLERK. LOT DRAINAGE SHOWN ON SUCH PLANS SHALL CONSTITUTE N WA S MESH SPACING) ) OVERLAPPED BY SIX INCHES AND FOLDED. UNIT: OR  APPROVED EQUAL. o
EASEMENTS RUNNING WITH THE LAND & SHALL NOT BE DISTURBED. 4. MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PERFORMED AS 5:‘
. ANY EXISTING UTILITIES ( POLES, HYDRANTS, ETC.) AFFECTED BY CONSTRUCTION OF THIS SITE PLAN SHALL BE riow L 20" M. NEEDED AND MATERIAL REMOVED
RELOCATED AT THE DEVELOPERS EXPENSE PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. = |, M[kggg{f,{g’?ﬁfo WHEN "BULGES™ DEVELOP IN THE SILT FENCE. SN RG-6
. WATER SUPPLY: NYACK WATER EMBED FILTER Lo . £
. ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY ON-SITE GRADING SHOULD BE LIMED AND FERTILIZED PRIOR TO SEEDING. PERMANENT - 16" M. WIRE REINFORCED SILT FENCE _
VEGETATION COVER OF DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED ON THE SITE WITHIN (30) DAYS OF THE COMPLETION i} Z
OF CONSTRUCTION. - T z
. AT LEAST ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK, INCLUDING THE INSTALLATION OF EROSION CONTROL EXISTING PAVEMENT CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS S S
o DEVICES OR THE REMOVAL OF TREES & VEGETATION, A PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING MUST BE HELD WITH THE TOWN OF MOUNTABLE BERM - 2
L ORANGETOWN DEME, SUPT. OF HIGHWAYS AND THE OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING & PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND ('OPT/O{VAL) T. STONE SIZE ~ USE 2" STONE, OR RECLAMED OR RECYCLED
Y ENFORCEMENT. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY AND OBLIGATION OF THE PROPERTY OWNER TO ARRANGE SUCH A MEETING. I e s 2. LENGTH ~ NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET (EXCEPT ON A SINGLE
CATCH CE . PLANS COMPLY WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PHASE Il REGULATIONS FOR PROJECTS WITH LESS THAN ONE ACRE OF FLTER CLOTH A REPFNCE LOT WHERE A 30 FOOT MINIMUM LENGTH WOULD
BASIN | O DISTURBANCE. AN EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED, AND NO NOI FILING IS REQUIRED. PROFILE 3. THICKNESS — NOT LESS THAN () INCHES.
il ¥-3 . ALL OUTDOOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, ;N%LLIJDDING gnTgAfl}E:gé%% Hopsi%ggxs IEOAPSZ!égAilé%Vﬁ_TEASLLS;,:‘\EE TF;LKAECEPLACE _PROFILE. 4 W™ — THELVE (12) FOOT MM BUT N LESS T
t ! S BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 7:00 AM AND 7:00 PM, MON . EXISTING GROUND .
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NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE REQUIREMENTS:

1. FLOOR ELEVATIONS AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS

A. LANDINGS OF FINISHED FLOORS AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 1 1/2” INCHES LOWER THAN THE TOP
OF THE THRESHOLD. EXCEPTION: THE LANDING OR FLOOR ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 7 3/4” BELOW THE
TOP OF THE THRESHOLD PROVIDED THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING OR FLOOR. WHERE EXTERIOR LANDINGS OR
FLOORS SERVING THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR ARE NOT AT GRADE, THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ACCESS TO GRADE BY
MEANS OF A RAMP IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R311.8 OR A STAIRWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R311.7.

DOORS OTHER THAN THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LANDINGS OR FLOORS NOT MORE THAN 7 %" BELOW
THE TOP OF THRESHOLD. EXCEPTION: A TOP LANDING IS NOT REQUIRED WHERE A STAIRWAY OF NOT MORE THAN TWO RISERS IS
LOCATED ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE OF THE DOOR, PROVIDED THAT THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER LANDING.

C. STORM AND SCREEN DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING OVER EXTERIOR STAIRS AND LANDINGS.

2. WINDOW FALL PROTECTION/WINDOW SILLS

A. IN DWELLING UNITS WHERE THE TOP OF THE SILL OF AN OPERABLE WINDOW OPENING IS LOCATED LESS THAN 24” ABOVE THE
FINISHED FLOOR AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE OR OTHER SURFACE BELOW ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE

BUILDING, THE OPERABLE WINDOW SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
e OPERABLE WINDOWS WITH OPENINGS THAT WILL NOT ALLOW A 4” DIAMETER SPHERE TO PASS THROUGH THE OPENING WHERE

3. STAIR AND TREADS AND RISERS

THE OPENING IS IN ITS LARGEST OPENED POSITION.
OPERABLE WINDOWS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW FALL PREVENTION DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH ASTM F 2090.

OPERABLE WINDOWS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICES THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION R312.2.2

DRAWING LIST

WINDOW CONTROL DEVICES. REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE.

4.

G

5.

Mmoo w

M

A. RISER STATE AMENDMENT R311.7.5.1: THE RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 7 %" INCHES. THE RISER SHALL BE MEASURE
VERICALLY BETWEEN LEADING EDGES OF THE ADJACENT TREADS. THE GREATEST RISER HEIGHT WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS
SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8”". RISERS SHALL BE VERTICAL OR SLOPED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
NOSING OF THE TREAD ABOVE AT AN ANGLE NOT MORE THAN 30 DEGREES FROM THE VERTICAL.

B. TREAD STATE AMENDMENT R311.7.5.2: THE TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 9”. THE TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE MEASURED
HORIZONTALLY BETWEEN THE VERTICAL PLANES OF THE FOREMOST PROJECTION OF ADJACENT TREADS AND AT A RIGHT ANGLE
TO THE TREADS LEADING DEGE. THE GREATEST TREAD DEPTH WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST

BY MORE THAN 3/8”.

WALL CONSTRUCTION

A. DRILLING AND NOTCHING OF EXTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING PARTITIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R602.6. DRILLING AND

NOTCHING OF TOP PLATE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R602.6.1.

PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKING AS PER SECTION R602.8.

. ALL HEADERS, TRIMMERS AND BEAMS RUNNING PARALLEL TO AND UNDER PARTITIONS SHALL BE DOUBLED.

. FIRE BRICK IN CHIMNEY WILL BE BONED WITH A FULL HEADER AT EVERY SEVENTH COURSE.
5/8” X 12” OR 14" (DOUBLE PLATE) ANCHOR BOLTS PLACED EVERY 3' O.C. WITH 3" SQUARE BEARING PLATE (WASHER) UNDER NUT
FOR ALL FOUNDATIONS WITH FLOOR JOISTS ABOVE.
FOR ALL FOUNDATIONS, THERE WILL BE AN ANCHOR BOLT NO MORE THAN 12" FROM THE END OF A 2X8 PT SILL PLATE BOARD.

. FILL IN FOUNDATION WITH CLEAN COARSE SAND IN THE NEW SLAB AREAS. USE WATER AND MECHANICAL TAMPER TO COMPRESS

SAND BEFORE POURING SLAB FOUNDATION TO BE BACKFILLED WITH COARSE SAND.

FIREBLOCKING

A. IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL CONCEALED

B. FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

DRAFT OPENINGS AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF
SPACE.

IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR
STAGGERED STUDS, AS FOLLOWS:

e VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET.

e AT INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERITCAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP
CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS.

e IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN. ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R302.7.

e AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL, WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL
TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION. THE MATERIAL FILLING THIS ANNULAR SPACE

SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE ASTM E 136 REQUIREMENTS.
e FOR THE FIREBLOCKING OF CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES, SEE SECTION R1003.19.

ADDITIONAL NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE REQUIREMENTS - REFER TO ROOF DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL

LEGEND

BULK TABLE

6.

INFORMATION.

A. UNDERLAYMENT FOR ROOF'S OF 4/12 OR GREATER SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE FASHION, PARALLEL TO AND STARTING AT THE
EAVE, LAPPED 2", FASTENED SUFFICIENTLY TO HOLD IN PLACE. END LAPS SHALL BE OFFSET BY 6.

B. ICE PROTECTION SHALL CONSIST OF AN ICE BARRIER THAT CONSISTS OF AT LEAST TWO LAYERS OF
SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET,SHALL BE USED IN LIEU OF NORMAL UNDERLAYMENT AND EXTEND FROM
THE EAVES EDGE TO A POINT AT LEAST 48" INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING. REFER TO ROOF DETAILS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

C. UNDERLAYMENT IN HIGH WIND ZONES (130 MPH) SHALL IN ADDITION HAVE FASTENERS APPLIED ALONG THE OVERLAP, NO
FURTHER APART THAN 36” O.C.

D. BASE OF FLASHING SHALL BE EITHER CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL OF MINIMUM NOMINAL .019” THICKNESS OF MINERAL
SURFACE ROLL WEIGHING A MINIMUM OF 77 POUNDS PER 100 SQUARE FEET.

E. CAP FLASHING SHALL BE CORROSIVE-RESISTANT METAL OF MINIMUM NOMINAL THICKNESS OF .019.

F. VALLEY LINING SHALL BE ONE PLY OF SMOOTH ROLL ROOFING COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 224 TYPE 11 OR TYPE 111 AT LEAST
36" IN WIDTH.

G. CRICKETS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE RIDGE SIDE OF ANY CHIMNEY GREATER THAN 30”. SIDEWALL FLASHING AGAINST A
VERTICAL GREATER THAN 30”. SIDEWALL FLASHING AGAINST A VERTICAL SIDE SHALL BE BY THE STEP FLASHING METHOD.

LIST OF VARIANCES

1.

2. EXISTING SIDE YARD AND TOTAL SIDEYARDS ARE EXISTING NON-CONFORMING (SEE BULK TABLE). NO CHANGE PROPOSED

3. LOT COVERAGE PERMITTED IS 40% PROPOSED IS 43% (SEE BULK TABLE). EXISTING LOT IS UNDERSIZED.
4. 1843, (6) ALL PARKING SHALL BE IN REAR YARD. THERE IS ONE EXISTING SPACE IN THE FRONT WHICH IS PROPOSED TO REMAIN. THE

CHAPTER 43.9.34 EXTENSIONO ENLARGEMENT OF EXISTING BUILDING: NOT TO EXCEED 50% IN FLOOR AREA - PROVISION TO BE USED
ONLY ONCE PER PROPOSED USE OF BUILDING. PROPOSED ENLARGEMENT IS 12%.

REAR YARD IS INACCESSIBLE TO MOTOR VEHICLES.

EXISTING WALL TO
REMAIN

EXISTING OBJECT TO BE
REMOVED

NEW PARTITION WALL

CARBON MONOXIDE/
SMOKE DETECTOR

REVISION TAG
PARTITION TAG
@ DOOR TAG
WINDOW TAG
FINISH TAG
KITCHEN ROOM LABEL
F EXHAUST FAN

Hamlet of South Nyack Use, Bulk and Parking Table

Zoning District:

CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA:

TABLE 301.1 ZONE 4A
GROUND SNOW LOAD: 30
WIND SPEED: 115
SEISMIC DESIGN CRITERIA: CATEGORY B
WEATHERING: SEVERE

Carson McCullers Center for |- e
C-1 TITLE PAGE - NYS RES CODE,
u u n BULK TABLE, SITE PLAN AND NOTES 02/10/2025
rI e rS a I l l I S I CI a I l S C-2 ZONING & BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS 02/10/2025
D-1 GARDEN LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN 02/10/2025
131 South Broadway D-2  FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN 02/10/2025
NyaCk NeW York D-3 SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN 02/10/2025
J
D-4 THIRD FLOOR AND ROOF DEMOLITION PLANS 02/10/2025
A-0 FOUNDATION PROPOSED PLAN 02/10/2025
Adaptive Reuse & Addition to Existing Building
A-2 FIRST FLOOR PROPOSED PLAN 02/10/2025
A-3 SECOND FLOOR PROPOSED PLAN 02/10/2025
Scale: 1/16"=1"-0" A-4 THIRD FLOOR AND ROOF PROPOSED PLANS 02/10/2025
A-5 EXTERIOR WEST ELEVATIONS 02/10/2025
A-6 EXTERIOR SOUTH ELEVATION 02/10/2025
A-7 EXTERIOR EAST ELEVATION 02/10/2025
% A-8 EXTERIOR NORTH ELEVATION 02/10/2025
| | A-9 CROSS SECTIONS - A 02/10/2025
o2 [ | A-10  CROSS SECTIONS - B 02/10/2025
B 65421 A-11  CROSS SECTIONS-C &D 02/10/2025
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FROST LINE DEPTH: 3-6" DEPTH
TERMITE: MODERATE TO HEAVY

ICE BARRIER UNDERLAYMENT
REQUIRED: PROVIDED (1 LAYERS)

FLOOD HAZARDS: NONE
AIR FREEZING INDEX. 1500 OR LESS

SN-RG-OA Residential, General and Professional Office and Sale of Arts, Crafts and
Antiques

Principle Use: Private Schools subject to § 18.41 and § 18.43 (2) (6) Existing buildings **
Use Type: SPZ —Special Permit Use — Zoning Board of Appeals
Regulation Required Existing Proposed
Minimum Lot Size: | 10,000 S.F. 8,108 S.F. * 8,276 S.F.
Frontage: 80 feet 60.75 feet * 60.75 feet
Maximum Lot 0% 32% 36%
Coverage:
Front Yard ”
—— 25 feet 229 feet Same
Rear Yard Setback: | 50 feet 74.67 feet 71.67 feet
Side, 1 Yard 15 feet Q.8 feet over property Same
Setback: line *
Side Yards, Both: | 30 feet 3.9feet * Same
Maximum Height: | 2 Stories, 25 feet (a & b) 3 stories, 31 feet * Same
Accessory Uses: Home Occupations None None
$PZ - Speclal Zoning Use— SPZ—SpeanZonmg SPZ—SpeanZonmg
Use Type: _ Use —Zoning Board of | Use —Zoning Board of
Zoning Board of Appeals
Appeals Appeals
Parking Required: | 1 space per 4 students Existing garage N/A no off-street parking *

**  Requires Varia

Existing non-conforming conditions

nce

AURELL
GARCIA

ARCHITECTS

171 KING'S HIGHWAY,
ORANGEBURG, NY 10962
TEL 845.680.6670

PROFESSIONAL SEAL:

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT AND PERMIT SET 02/10/2025

ICIaNS

131 South Broadway
Nyack, New York

Carson McCullers Center for
Writers and Mus

REVISIONS:

DRAWING TITLE:

Title, Survey
and Notes

DATE: 02/10/2025

PROJ TEAM: MRG / WCA

PROJ PARTNER: MRG / WCA

PROJ NO.: 23210

SCALE: AS NOTED
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ZONING & BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

2020 BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE

THE PROPOSED PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE HAMLET OF SOUTH NYACK IN THE
INCORPORATED TOWN OF ORANGETOWN, ROCKLAND COUNTY, STATE OF NEW YORK.
SN RG——0A DISTRICT

THE HOUSE WAS LISTED ON THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES IN 2006.

THE WRITER CARSON MCCULLERS LIVED IN THE HOUSE FROM 1945 UNTIL HER
DEATH IN 1967, AND WAS BEQUEATHED TO COLUMBUS STATE UNIVERSITY (CSU) IN
2015, THE 19™CENTURY HOUSE WAS DIVIDED INTO FIVE APARTMENTS DURING THE
MCCULLER'S OWNERSHIP, AND CURRENTLY HAS A NON-CONFORMING USE PERMIT AS

A FIVE- FAMILY DWELLING. THE PROPOSED PROJECT WILL BE A RENOVATION AND
ADAPTIVE RE-USE OF THE BUILDING INCLUDING NECESSARY EXTERIOR REPAIRS AND
REPLACEMENT OF THE HVAC, ELECTRICAL AND FIRE SAFETY SYSTEMS. CSU INTENDS
TO USE THE RENOVATED HOUSE AS A NEW YORK BASE FOR ITS FELLOWSHIP
RESIDENCY PROGRAM WHERE WRITERS, ARTISTS, MUSICIANS, STUDENTS AND FACULTY
WILL LIVE AND WORK FOR LIMITED DURATIONS. ADDITIONALLY, THE RENOVATED
BUILDING WILL ALSO PROVIDE SPACE FOR CULTURAL EVENTS OPEN TO THE NYACK
COMMUNITY AND BEYOND.

PROJECT SPECIFICS ARE LISTED ON THE HAMLET OF SOUTH NYACK USE, BULK AND
PARKING TABLE AS SHOWN BELOW.

TOWN OF ORANGETOWN PART 1: ADMINISTRATION LEGISLATION: CHAPTER 45 ZONING
ATTACHMENT 19 — HAMLET OF SOUTH NYACK USE, BULK AND PARKING TABLES

ZONING MAP

ARTICLE XVIll - HAMLET OF SOUTH NYACK SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS

§18.2  SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS, INCLUDING USE REGULATIONS
§18.23 SIGNAGE
(1) SIGNAGE TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE SIGN LAW OF TOWN OF
ORANGETOWN

(2) PERMITTED SIGNS IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS TO BE NON—ILLUMINATED,
WITH AN AREA OF NOT OVER TWO SQUARE FEET

SUPPLEMENTAL BULK STANDARDS

THE REQUIREMENTS IN THIS ARTICLE PERTAIN TO NEW OR ALTERATION
CONSTRUCTION.

§18.4 SPECIAL OR CONDITIONAL PERMIT USES: HAMLET OF SOUTH NYACK

§18.41 PRIVATE SCHOOLS; PRIVATE EDUCATION CAMPUSES; AND PHILANTHROPIC AND
CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS.
THE REQUIREMENTS IN THIS SECTION PERTAIN TO CONSTRUCTION OF NEW
BUILDINGS IN THIS ZONING DISTRICT, NOT APPLICABLE IN THIS PROJECT.

§18.43 CONVERSION OF EXISTING BUILDING TO MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS IN SN_R-0
OR SN_RG- OA DISTRICTS. THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO
THE CONVERSION OF AN EXISTING BUILDING TO A MULTIFAMILY DWELLING IN
SN_R-0 OR SN_RG-0A DISTRICTS:
(1) THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE IN EXISTENCE ON SEPTEMBER 29, 2005.

[NOTE: SEPTEMBER 29, 2005, IS THE DATE THAT THE VILLAGE OF
SOUTH NYACK LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF 2005, CHAPTER 330, ZONING,

WAS FILED WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE.]

(2) THE BUILDING SHALL NOT BE ENLARGED. (THE PROJECT PROPOSES
ENLARGING THE BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE BY 9% IN THE REAR TO
ACCOMMODATE THE NEW PROGRAM AND USE.)

(3) DWELLING UNITS SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON ANY FLOOR OF A
BUILDING CONTAINING A PROFESSIONAL OFFICE.

(4) DWELLING UNITS SHALL HAVE UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO THE
EXTERIOR WITHOUT AFFECTING PROFESSIONAL OFFICES.

(5) DWELLING UNITS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 300 SQUARE FEET, AND

A MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY OF ONE PERSON PER 150 SQUARE FEET
WITHIN EACH DWELLING UNIT.

(6) ALL PARKING SHALL BE IN THE REAR YARD. DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS
PROPERTY BECAUSE OF EXISTING NON-CONFORMING CONDITIONS

(7) NOT MORE THAN 40% OF THE REAR YARD SHALL BE COVERED WITH
AN IMPERVIOUS SURFACE.

BUILDING DESIGN CODES USED FOR ANALYSIS:

2020  BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
ADOPTED WITH AMENDMENTS INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2018 (IBC
2018)

2020 FIRE CODE OF NEW YORK STATE

2020  ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE

2020 EXISTING BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE INCLUDING CHAPTER 12,
HISTORIC BUILDINGS

PROJECT TYPE: ALTERATION OF EXISTING BUILDING (SEE 2020 EXISTING BUILDING
CODE)

WORK' INVOLVED: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
— NEW HARD-WIRED FIRE ALARM WITH CENTRAL STATION MONITORING
— STRUCTURAL REINFORCEMENT OR REBUILDING WHERE ALTERATIONS OR
CONDITIONS REQUIRE

— MECHANICAL ALTERATION OR REPLACEMENT OF THE EXISTING BOILER /
RADIATOR SYSTEM

— PLUMBING ALTERATIONS WHERE KITCHEN AND BATH ADDITIONS/ALTERATIONS
OCCUR

— ELECTRICAL UPGRADE, REWIRING AND WIRING RELOCATION TO EXISTING AND
INTERIOR ALTERATIONS

— SITE WORK AND LANDSCAPING TO PROVIDE ACCESSIBILITY TO THE FRONT AND
REAR YARDS

— NEW CODE COMPLIANT SPRINKLER SYSTEM REPLACEMENT
— ADDITION OF INTERIOR ELEVATOR FROM 1ST FLOOR TO GARDEN APARTMENT

CHAPTER 3 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION AND USE:

§ 302.1 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
1. ASSEMBLY (SEE SECTION 303): GROUPS A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, AND A-5.
2. BUSINESS (SEE SECTION 304): GROUP B.
3. EDUCATIONAL (SEE SECTION 305): GROUP E.
8. RESIDENTIAL (SEE SECTION 310): GROUPS R-1, R-2, R—3 AND R-4.

§ 303.1.2 SMALL ASSEMBLY SPACES

ITEM 2. A ROOM OR SPACE USED FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSES THAT IS LESS THAN
750 SQUARE FEET IN AREA AND ACCESSORY TO ANOTHER OCCUPANCY SHALL BE
CLASSIFIED AS A GROUP B OCCUPANCY OR AS PART OF THAT OCCUPANCY.
PROPOSED ASSEMBLY SPACE IS 620 SQUARE FEET FOR PUBLIC EVENTS LIMITED TO
50 PERSONS. THE OCCUPANCY OF THE CENTER FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES AND
GENERAL OCCUPANCY IS 12 PERSONS.

§ 304 BUSINESS GROUP B
BUSINESS OCCUPANCY SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO EDUCATIONAL
OCCUPANCIES FOR STUDENTS ABOVE THE 12TH GRADE.
SECTIONS IN THIS GROUP, BY DESCRIPTIONS IN SECTION 305, DO NOT APPLY TO
THE OCCUPANCY INTENDED FOR THIS BUILDING.

§ 305 EDUCATIONAL GROUP E
SECTION DOES NOT APPLY.

§ 310 RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2
RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES CONTAINING SLEEPING UNITS OR MORE
THAN TWO DWELLING UNITS WHERE THE OCCUPANTS ARE PRIMARILY PERMANENT
IN' NATURE, INCLUDING APARTMENT HOUSES.

CHAPTER 4SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON OCCUPANCY AND USE
§ 420 GROUPS I-1, R—1, R-2, R-3 AND R-4

§ 420.2 SEPARATION WALLS
WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING, WALLS SEPARATING
SLEEPING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING AND WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS
OR SLEEPING UNITS FROM OTHER OCCUPANCIES CONTIGUOUS TO THEM IN THE
SAME BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE PARTITIONS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 708.  EXCEPTION, SEE 1204.10 HISTORIC BUILDING CODE.

§ 420.3 HORIZONTAL SEPARATION
FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING, FLOOR
ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING SLEEPING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING AND FLOOR
ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS OR SLEEPING UNITS FROM OTHER
OCCUPANCIES CONTIGUOUS TO THEM IN THE SAME BUILDING SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE PARTITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 711.
EXCEPTION, SEE 1204.10 HISTORIC BUILDING CODE.

§ [F] 420.4  AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM

GROUP R OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.2.8.  QUICK-RESPONSE OR
RESIDENTIAL AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 903.3.2.

§ [F] 420.5  FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMOKE ALARMS

FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN GROUP R-2
OCCUPANCIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 907.2.6, 90/.2.8 AND 907.2.9,
RESPECTIVELY. SINGLE— OR MULTIPLE-STATION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN GROUPS R-2, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.2.10 WITH CENTRAL STATION
MONITORING.

§ 420.9 GROUP R COOKING FACILITIES
INGROUP R OCCUPANCIES, COOKING APPLIANCES USED FOR DOMESTIC COOKING
OPERATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 917.2 OF THE MECHANICAL
CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.

§ 420.10 GROUP R-2 DORMITORY COOKING FACILITIES
DOMESTIC COOKING APPLIANCES FOR USE BY RESIDENTS OF GROUP R-2
COLLEGE DORMITORIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 420.10.1 AND
420.10.2.

§ 420.10.1  COOKING APPLIANCES
WHERE LOCATED IN GROUP R-2 COLLEGE DORMITORIES, DOMESTIC COOKING
APPLIANCES FOR USE BY RESIDENTS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING:

1. THE TYPES OF DOMESTIC COOKING APPLIANCES SHALL BE LIMITED TO
OVENS, COOKTOPS, RANGES, WARMERS, COFFEE MAKERS AND
MICROWAVES.

2. DOMESTIC COOKING APPLIANCES SHALL BE LIMITED TO APPROVED
LOCATIONS.

3. COOKTOPS AND RANGES SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 904.13.

4. COOKTOPS AND RANGES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DOMESTIC COOKING
HOOD INSTALLED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 505
OF THE MECHANICAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.

CHAPTER 5 GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

§ 504.2 MIXED OCCUPANCY

IN A BUILDING CONTAINING MIXED OCCUPANCIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 308,
NO INDIVIDUAL OCCUPANCY SHALL EXCEED THE HEIGHT AND NUMBER OF STORY
LIMITS IN THIS SECTION FOR THE APPLICABLE OCCUPANCIES.

§ 504.3 HEIGHT IN FEET (IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 504.3)
EXISTING BUILDING IS CONSTRUCTION TYPE V
EXISTING BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
OCCUPANCY GROUP B — ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT = 40 FEET
OCCUPANCY GROUP R-2 — ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT = 60 FEET

§ 504.4 NUMBER OF STORIES (IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 504.4)

§ 708.1

§ 708.2

§ 708.4.1

THE SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION FOR A FIRE PARTITION SHALL HAVE A
FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING THAT IS EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE REQUIRED
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE SUPPORTED FIRE PARTITION.

§ 904.12.1

EXISTING BUILDING IS CONSTRUCTION TYPE V

EXISTING BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
OCCUPANCY GROUP B — ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES = 3

OCCUPANCY GROUP R-2 — ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES = 3

506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA DETERMINATION (IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 506.2)

EXISTING BUILDING IS CONSTRUCTION TYPE V

EXISTING BUILDING HAS TWO OR MORE STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE

EXISTING BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
OCCUPANCY GROUP B — ALLOWABLE AREA = 27,000 S.F.

OCCUPANCY GROUP R-2 — ALLOWABLE AREA = 21,000 S'F.

508.4 SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES (IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 508.4)

OCCUPANCY B AND OCCUPANCY R-2
REQUIRED SEPARATION = 1 HOUR OF SEPARATION

CHAPTER 6TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

§ 602.5 TYPE V CONSTRUCTION

TYPE V CONSTRUCTION IS THAT TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION IN WHICH THE
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, EXTERIOR WALLS AND INTERIOR WALLS ARE OF ANY
MATERIALS PERMITTED BY THIS CODE.

CHAPTER 7 FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION

REFERENCES IN THIS SECTION SHALL BE APPLIED ONLY TO NEW AREAS OF
CONSTRUCTION. ACCEPTANCE OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE IS
DEPENDENT ON DETERMINATION BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH
EXISTING BUILDING CODE, CHAPTERS 12 & 13.

705 EXTERIOR WALLS

705..2  PROJECTIONS

SEE ALSO 1405 COMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH
THIS SECTION.

SEE ALSO 1021 & 1027

705.4  MATERIALS

EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TYPE
V' CONSTRUCTION.  THE EXISTING FIRE SEPARATION IS GREATER THAN 10 FEET,

THEREFORE THE EXTERIOR WALL SHALL BE RATED FOR EXPOSURE TO FIRE FROM
THE INSIDE.

GENERAL

1. SEPARATION WALLS AS REQUIRED BY GROUP R OCCUPANCIES SHALL
COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

MATERIALS
THE WALLS SHALL BE OF MATERIALS PERMITTED BY TYPE V CONSTRUCTION

§ 708.3 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING

FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE A FIRE—RESISTIVE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1
HOUR.

§ 708.4 CONTINUITY

FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION OR
FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY BELOW AND BE SECURELY ATTACHED TO ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:
1. THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLAB
ABOVE.
2. THE UNDERSIDE OF A FLOOR/CEILING OR ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY
HAVING A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING THAT IS NOT LESS THAN THE
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE PARTITION

EXCEPTIONS:

1. SECTION DOES NOT APPLY.

2. THE PARTITIONS SERVING AS A CORRIDOR WALL SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
TO EXTEND ABOVE THE LOWER MEMBRANE OF A CORRIDOR CEILING
PROVIDED THAT THE CORRIDOR CEILING MEMBRANE IS EQUIVALENT TO
CORRIDOR WALL MEMBRANE, AND EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS
IS MET:

2.1 SECTION DOES NOT APPLY.

2.2 THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
INSTALLED THROUGHOUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR
903.3.1.2, INCLUDING AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS INSTALLED IN THE SPACE
BETWEEN THE TOP OF THE FIRE PARTITION AND UNDERSIDE OF THE
FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLAB ABOVE.

3. FIRE PARTITIONS SERVING AS A CORRIDOR WALL SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
TERMINATE AT THE UPPER MEMBRANE OF THE CORRIDOR CEILING
ASSEMBLY WHERE THE CORRIDOR CEILING IS CONSTRUCTED AS REQUIRED
FOR THE CORRIDOR WALL.

4. SECTION DOES NOT APPLY

SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION

§ 708.5 EXTERIOR WALLS

PROPOSED EXTERIOR WALLS FOR THIS PROJECT ARE POSITIONED DISTANCES AWAY
FROM OTHER CONSTRUCTED BUILDINGS SO AS NOT TO BE REQUIRED TO HAVE A
FIRE-RESISTANCE SEPARATION.

CHAPTER 9FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY

MANUAL OPERATING SYSTEM

A MANUAL ACTUATION DEVICE SHALL BE LOCATED AT OR NEAR A MEANS OF
EGRESS FROM THE COOKING AREA NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET (3048 MM) AND NOT
MORE THAN 20 FEET (6096 MM) FROM THE KITCHEN EXHAUST SYSTEM. THE
MANUAL ACTUATION DEVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT MORE THAN 48 INCHES
(1200 MM) OR LESS THAN 42 INCHES (1067 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR AND SHALL
CLEARLY IDENTIFY THE HAZARD PROTECTED. THE MANUAL ACTUATION SHALL
REQUIRE A MAXIMUM FORCE OF 40 POUNDS (178 N) AND A MAXIMUM MOVEMENT
OF 14 INCHES (356 MM) TO ACTUATE THE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM.

§ 904.12.2

CHAPTER

§ 1001

§ 1002

SYSTEM INTERCONNECTION

THE ACTUATION OF THE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY SHUT
DOWN THE FUEL OR ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY TO THE COOKING EQUIPMENT.
THE FUEL AND ELECTRICAL SUPPLY RESET SHALL BE MANUAL.

904.13 DOMESTIC COOKING SYSTEMS

COOKTOPS AND RANGES INSTALLED IN GROUP R-2 COLLEGE DORMITORIES SHALL
BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 904.13.1:

904.15.1.1  AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM

THE DOMESTIC RECIRCULATING OR EXTERIOR VENTED COOKING HOOD PROVIDED
OVER THE COOKTOP OR RANGE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED
AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. THE AUTOMATIC FIRE—EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM SHALL BE OF A TYPE
RECOGNIZED FOR PROTECTION OF DOMESTIC COOKING EQUIPMENT.
PRE-ENGINEERED AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS SHALL BE
LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 300A AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. DOMESTIC
COOKING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE FUEL-LESS ELECTRIC INDUCTION TYPE.

2. MANUAL ACTUATION OF THE FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 904.12.1.

3. INTERCONNECTION OF THE FUEL AND ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 904.12.2

904.13.1.2  IGNITION  PREVENTION

COOKTOPS AND RANGES SHALL INCLUDE BURNERS THAT HAVE BEEN TESTED AND
LISTED TO PREVENT IGNITION OF COOKING OIL WITH BURNERS TURNED ON TO
THEIR MAXIMUM HEAT SETTINGS AND ALLOWED TO OPERATE FOR 30 MINUTES.

10 MEANS OF EGRESS

ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS REQUIRES THAT ALL BUILDINGS PROVIDE A
MEANS OF EGRESS.

MAINTENANCE AND PLANS

§ 1002.1 MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIRE

CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.

§ 1002.2 FIRE SAFETY AND EVACUATION PLANS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL

§ 1003

OCCUPANTS.

GENERAL MEANS OF EGRESS

§ 1003.1 THE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 1003 THROUGH 1015 SHALL

APPLY TO ALL BUILDINGS.

§ 1003.2 CEILNG HEIGHT SHALL BE MINIMUM 7 FEET 6 INCHES ABOVE THE

FINISHED FLOOR. ALSO SEE EXCEPTIONS.

§ 1003.3 PROJECTIONS ARE PERMITTED ON A LIMITED BASIS. SEE SUBSEQUENT

§ 1003.3.4

SECTIONS FOR HEADROOM, POST-MOUNTED OBJECTS, HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS.

PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM CLEAR
WIDTH OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.

§ 1003.4 SLIP-RESISTANT SURFACES SHALL BE SUPPLIED ON CIRCULATION PATHS

OF MEANS OF EGRESS.

§ 1003.5 ELEVATION CHANGE — CHANGES IN ELEVATION SHALL BE SLOPED

§

SURFACES OR STEPS, DEPENDING ON THE HEIGHT OF THE CHANGE AND SHALL
BE ACCOMPANIED WITH HANDRAILS WHERE APPROPRIATE PER THIS SECTION.
1003.6 MEANS OF EGRESS CONTINUITY — THE PATH OF EGRESS SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS WITHOUT INTERRUPTION BE PROTRUDING BUILDING ELEMENTS OR
OBSTRUCTIONS OR REDUCED IN WIDTH SMALLER THAN THE MINIMUM WIDTH
ALLOWED.

1003.7 ELEVATORS, ESCALATORS AND MOVING WALKS SHALL MOT BE USED AS A
COMPONENT OF A REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS.

1004

R-2  OCC. LOAD
B 0CC. LOAD

TOTAL LOAD

1005.3 MEANS OF SIZING

OCC. LOAD X 0.2 INCH
96 X 0.2

= REQUIRED WIDTH OF EXIT OPENING

= 19.2

1010.1 SIZE OF DOORS

MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING = 32" (FROM FACE OF 90 DEGREE OPEN DOOR TO
JAMB STOP

DOUBLE LEAF DOOR W/ NO MULLION — ONE LEAF MUST BE 32 CLEAR

1012 RAMPS

SLOPE MAX. 1:12

RISE MAX. 30" IN ONE RUN TO LANDING

MIN. WIDTH = 36" CLEAR (NO PROJECTIONS)

SIZE OF LANDING AT CHANGE OF DIRECTION = 60" X 60"

1020 CORRIDORS
WIDTH AND CAPACITY
IF OCCUPANCY < 50 THEN MIN. WIDTH = 36"
IF OCCUPANCY LOAD > 50 THEN MIN. WIDTH = 44"
FOR RESIDENCE DWELLING, MIN. WIDTH = 36"
FOR ALL OTHER OCCUPANCIES NOT LISTED, MIN. WIDTH = 44"

1021 EGRESS BALCONIES

1024 EXIT PASSAGEWAYS
MINIMUM WIDTH FOR ANY OCCUPANCY = 44"
FROM UPSTAIRS SPACES IN RESIDENTIAL, MIN. WIDTH = 36"

1405 PROJECTIONS

2020 EXISTING BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE

301.3 ALTERATION, ADDITION OR CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY

THE ALTERATION, ADDITION OR CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS
SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE METHODS LISTED IN SECTION 301.3.1, 301.3.2 OR
301.3.3 AS SELECTED BY THE APPLICANT. SECTIONS 301.5.1 THROUGH 301.3.3
SHALL NOT BE APPLIED IN COMBINATION WITH EACH OTHER.

ADA REQUIREMENTS
CHAPTER 2 — SCOPING REQUIREMENTS
§ 202.5 ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS

SEE EXCEPTIONS PARAGRAPH #3. RES. DWELLING UNITS NOT REQUIRED TO BE
ACCESSIBLE ... IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 504 OF REHABILITATION ACT 1975

§ 206  ACCESSIBLE ROUTES - SEE THIS SECTION FOR ACCESS TO EXISTING
BUILDINGS
§ 221 ASSEMBLY AREAS — SEE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS 28 CFR 35.15(G)

AND 28 CFR 36.406(F)

TABLE 221.2.1 # WHEELCHAIR SPACES IN ASSEMBLY AREAS 51 - 150
SEATS, 4 SPACES

§ 235  RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES

§ 233.3.1.1  RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES — AT LEAST
5%, BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE UNIT SHALL PROVIDE MOBILITY FEATURES
COMPLYING WITH 809.5

§ 235.3.4.2 ALTERATIONS — SUBSTANTIALLY ALTERED UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH
233.3.11

CHAPTER 8 — SPECIAL ROOMS, SPACES AND ELEMENTS

§ 809.5 RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH  COMMUNICATION FEATURES (FIRE ALARM
SYSTEMS)

2020 NEW YORK STATE HISTORIC BUILDING CODE

§ 1204.11 STARWAYS AND GUARDS
THE BUILDING OFFICIAL SHALL GRANT ALTERNATIVES FOR STAIRWAYS AND GUARDS
IF ALTERNATIVE STAIRWAYS ARE FOUND TO BE ACCEPTABLE OR ARE JUDGED TO
MEET INTENT OF THESE PROVISIONS. EXISTING STAIRWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 1203.

CHAPTER 43

§ 9.34
EXTENSION OR ENLARGEMENT OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT TO EXCEED 50% IN
FLOOR AREA — PROVISION TO BE USED ONLY ONCE PER PROPOSED USE OF
BUILDING.PROPOSED ENLARGEMENT OF FLOOR ARFA IS 12%.
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AutoCAD SHX Text
THE PROPOSED PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE HAMLET OF SOUTH NYACK IN THE INCORPORATED TOWN OF ORANGETOWN, ROCKLAND COUNTY, STATE OF NEW YORK.  SN RG--OA DISTRICT THE HOUSE WAS LISTED ON THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES IN 2006. THE WRITER CARSON MCCULLERS LIVED IN THE HOUSE FROM 1945 UNTIL HER DEATH IN 1967, AND WAS BEQUEATHED TO COLUMBUS STATE UNIVERSITY  (CSU) IN 2013.  THE 19  CENTURY HOUSE WAS DIVIDED INTO FIVE APARTMENTS DURING THE TH CENTURY HOUSE WAS DIVIDED INTO FIVE APARTMENTS DURING THE MCCULLER'S OWNERSHIP, AND CURRENTLY HAS A NON-CONFORMING USE PERMIT AS A FIVE- FAMILY DWELLING. THE PROPOSED PROJECT WILL BE A RENOVATION AND ADAPTIVE RE-USE OF THE BUILDING INCLUDING NECESSARY EXTERIOR REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENT OF THE HVAC, ELECTRICAL AND FIRE SAFETY SYSTEMS.  CSU INTENDS TO USE THE RENOVATED HOUSE AS A NEW YORK BASE FOR ITS FELLOWSHIP RESIDENCY PROGRAM WHERE WRITERS, ARTISTS, MUSICIANS, STUDENTS AND FACULTY WILL LIVE AND WORK FOR LIMITED DURATIONS. ADDITIONALLY, THE RENOVATED BUILDING WILL ALSO PROVIDE SPACE FOR CULTURAL EVENTS OPEN TO THE NYACK COMMUNITY AND BEYOND.    PROJECT SPECIFICS ARE LISTED ON THE HAMLET OF SOUTH NYACK USE, BULK AND PARKING TABLE AS SHOWN BELOW.  TOWN OF ORANGETOWN PART 1: ADMINISTRATION LEGISLATION: CHAPTER 43 ZONING ATTACHMENT 19 - HAMLET OF SOUTH NYACK USE, BULK AND PARKING TABLES ZONING MAP ARTICLE XVIII   HAMLET OF SOUTH NYACK SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS §18.2 SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS, INCLUDING USE REGULATIONS SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS, INCLUDING USE REGULATIONS §18.23 SIGNAGE  SIGNAGE  (1) SIGNAGE TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE SIGN LAW OF TOWN OF SIGNAGE TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE SIGN LAW OF TOWN OF ORANGETOWN (2) PERMITTED SIGNS IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS TO BE NON-ILLUMINATED, PERMITTED SIGNS IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS TO BE NON-ILLUMINATED, WITH AN AREA OF NOT OVER TWO SQUARE FEET §18.3 SUPPLEMENTAL BULK STANDARDS SUPPLEMENTAL BULK STANDARDS THE REQUIREMENTS IN THIS ARTICLE PERTAIN TO NEW OR ALTERATION CONSTRUCTION.  §18.4 SPECIAL OR CONDITIONAL PERMIT USES: HAMLET OF SOUTH NYACK SPECIAL OR CONDITIONAL PERMIT USES: HAMLET OF SOUTH NYACK §18.41 PRIVATE SCHOOLS; PRIVATE EDUCATION CAMPUSES; AND PHILANTHROPIC AND PRIVATE SCHOOLS; PRIVATE EDUCATION CAMPUSES; AND PHILANTHROPIC AND PHILANTHROPIC AND CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. THE REQUIREMENTS IN THIS SECTION PERTAIN TO CONSTRUCTION OF NEW BUILDINGS IN THIS ZONING DISTRICT, NOT APPLICABLE IN THIS PROJECT. §18.43 CONVERSION OF EXISTING BUILDING TO MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS IN SN_R-O CONVERSION OF EXISTING BUILDING TO MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS IN SN_R-O OR SN_RG- OA DISTRICTS. THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY TO THE CONVERSION OF AN EXISTING BUILDING TO A MULTIFAMILY DWELLING IN SN_R-O OR SN_RG-OA DISTRICTS: (1) THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE IN EXISTENCE ON SEPTEMBER 29, 2005. THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE IN EXISTENCE ON SEPTEMBER 29, 2005. [NOTE: SEPTEMBER 29, 2005, IS THE DATE THAT THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH NYACK LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF 2005, CHAPTER 330, ZONING, WAS FILED WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE.] (2) THE BUILDING SHALL NOT BE ENLARGED. (THE PROJECT PROPOSES THE BUILDING SHALL NOT BE ENLARGED. (THE PROJECT PROPOSES ENLARGING THE BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE BY 9% IN THE REAR TO ACCOMMODATE THE NEW PROGRAM AND USE.) (3) DWELLING UNITS SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON ANY FLOOR OF A DWELLING UNITS SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON ANY FLOOR OF A BUILDING CONTAINING A PROFESSIONAL OFFICE. (4) DWELLING UNITS SHALL HAVE UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO THE DWELLING UNITS SHALL HAVE UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO THE EXTERIOR WITHOUT AFFECTING PROFESSIONAL OFFICES. (5) DWELLING UNITS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 300 SQUARE FEET, AND DWELLING UNITS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 300 SQUARE FEET, AND A MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY OF ONE PERSON PER 150 SQUARE FEET WITHIN EACH DWELLING UNIT. (6) ALL PARKING SHALL BE IN THE REAR YARD. DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS ALL PARKING SHALL BE IN THE REAR YARD. DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROPERTY BECAUSE OF EXISTING NON-CONFORMING CONDITIONS (7) NOT MORE THAN 40% OF THE REAR YARD SHALL BE COVERED WITH NOT MORE THAN 40% OF THE REAR YARD SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN IMPERVIOUS SURFACE. BUILDING DESIGN CODES USED FOR ANALYSIS: 2020 BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE  BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE  ADOPTED WITH AMENDMENTS INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2018 (IBC 2018) 2020 FIRE CODE OF NEW YORK STATE FIRE CODE OF NEW YORK STATE 2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE 2020 EXISTING BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE INCLUDING CHAPTER 12, EXISTING BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE INCLUDING CHAPTER 12, HISTORIC BUILDINGS PROJECT TYPE: ALTERATION OF EXISTING BUILDING (SEE 2020 EXISTING BUILDING ALTERATION OF EXISTING BUILDING (SEE 2020 EXISTING BUILDING CODE) WORK INVOLVED: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION GENERAL CONSTRUCTION - NEW HARD-WIRED FIRE ALARM WITH CENTRAL STATION MONITORING NEW HARD-WIRED FIRE ALARM WITH CENTRAL STATION MONITORING - STRUCTURAL REINFORCEMENT OR REBUILDING WHERE ALTERATIONS OR STRUCTURAL REINFORCEMENT OR REBUILDING WHERE ALTERATIONS OR CONDITIONS REQUIRE - MECHANICAL ALTERATION OR REPLACEMENT OF THE EXISTING BOILER / MECHANICAL ALTERATION OR REPLACEMENT OF THE EXISTING BOILER / RADIATOR SYSTEM - PLUMBING ALTERATIONS WHERE KITCHEN AND BATH ADDITIONS/ALTERATIONS PLUMBING ALTERATIONS WHERE KITCHEN AND BATH ADDITIONS/ALTERATIONS OCCUR - ELECTRICAL UPGRADE, REWIRING AND WIRING RELOCATION TO EXISTING AND ELECTRICAL UPGRADE, REWIRING AND WIRING RELOCATION TO EXISTING AND INTERIOR ALTERATIONS - SITE WORK AND LANDSCAPING TO PROVIDE ACCESSIBILITY TO THE FRONT AND SITE WORK AND LANDSCAPING TO PROVIDE ACCESSIBILITY TO THE FRONT AND REAR YARDS - NEW CODE COMPLIANT SPRINKLER SYSTEM REPLACEMENT NEW CODE COMPLIANT SPRINKLER SYSTEM REPLACEMENT - ADDITION OF INTERIOR ELEVATOR FROM 1ST  FLOOR TO GARDEN APARTMENT ADDITION OF INTERIOR ELEVATOR FROM 1ST  FLOOR TO GARDEN APARTMENT  FLOOR TO GARDEN APARTMENT 2020 BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE  CHAPTER 3 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION AND USE: § 302.1 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION  302.1 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION  OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION  1. ASSEMBLY (SEE SECTION 303): GROUPS A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, AND A-5. ASSEMBLY (SEE SECTION 303): GROUPS A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, AND A-5. 2. BUSINESS (SEE SECTION 304): GROUP B. BUSINESS (SEE SECTION 304): GROUP B. 3. EDUCATIONAL (SEE SECTION 305): GROUP E. EDUCATIONAL (SEE SECTION 305): GROUP E. 8. RESIDENTIAL (SEE SECTION 310): GROUPS R-1, R-2, R-3 AND R-4. RESIDENTIAL (SEE SECTION 310): GROUPS R-1, R-2, R-3 AND R-4. § 303.1.2      SMALL ASSEMBLY SPACES 303.1.2      SMALL ASSEMBLY SPACES ITEM 2.  A ROOM OR SPACE USED FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSES THAT IS LESS THAN 750 SQUARE FEET IN AREA AND ACCESSORY TO ANOTHER OCCUPANCY SHALL BE CLASSIFIED AS A GROUP B OCCUPANCY OR AS PART OF THAT OCCUPANCY. PROPOSED ASSEMBLY SPACE IS 620 SQUARE FEET FOR PUBLIC EVENTS LIMITED TO 50 PERSONS. THE OCCUPANCY OF THE CENTER FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES AND GENERAL OCCUPANCY IS 12 PERSONS. § 304  BUSINESS GROUP B 304  BUSINESS GROUP B BUSINESS OCCUPANCY SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO EDUCATIONAL OCCUPANCIES FOR STUDENTS ABOVE THE 12TH GRADE. SECTIONS IN THIS GROUP, BY DESCRIPTIONS IN SECTION 305, DO NOT APPLY TO THE OCCUPANCY INTENDED FOR THIS BUILDING. § 305  EDUCATIONAL GROUP E 305  EDUCATIONAL GROUP E SECTION DOES NOT APPLY. § 310  RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2 310  RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2 RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES CONTAINING SLEEPING UNITS OR MORE THAN TWO DWELLING UNITS WHERE THE OCCUPANTS ARE PRIMARILY PERMANENT IN NATURE, INCLUDING APARTMENT HOUSES. CHAPTER 4 SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON OCCUPANCY AND USE SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS BASED ON OCCUPANCY AND USE § 420  GROUPS I-1, R-1, R-2, R-3 AND R-4 420  GROUPS I-1, R-1, R-2, R-3 AND R-4 § 420.2  SEPARATION WALLS 420.2  SEPARATION WALLS WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING, WALLS SEPARATING SLEEPING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING AND WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS OR SLEEPING UNITS FROM OTHER OCCUPANCIES CONTIGUOUS TO THEM IN THE SAME BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE PARTITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 708.  EXCEPTION, SEE 1204.10 HISTORIC BUILDING CODE. § 420.3  HORIZONTAL SEPARATION 420.3  HORIZONTAL SEPARATION FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING, FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING SLEEPING UNITS IN THE SAME BUILDING AND FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS OR SLEEPING UNITS FROM OTHER OCCUPANCIES CONTIGUOUS TO THEM IN THE SAME BUILDING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE PARTITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 711.  EXCEPTION, SEE 1204.10 HISTORIC BUILDING CODE. § [F] 420.4 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM [F] 420.4 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM GROUP R OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.2.8.  QUICK-RESPONSE OR RESIDENTIAL AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.2. § [F] 420.5 FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMOKE ALARMS [F] 420.5 FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMOKE ALARMS FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMOKE ALARMS FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 907.2.6, 907.2.8 AND 907.2.9, RESPECTIVELY. SINGLE- OR MULTIPLE-STATION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN GROUPS R-2, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.2.10 WITH CENTRAL STATION MONITORING. § 420.9  GROUP R COOKING FACILITIES 420.9  GROUP R COOKING FACILITIES IN GROUP R OCCUPANCIES, COOKING APPLIANCES USED FOR DOMESTIC COOKING OPERATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 917.2 OF THE MECHANICAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE. § 420.10  GROUP R-2 DORMITORY COOKING FACILITIES 420.10  GROUP R-2 DORMITORY COOKING FACILITIES DOMESTIC COOKING APPLIANCES FOR USE BY RESIDENTS OF GROUP R-2 COLLEGE DORMITORIES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 420.10.1 AND 420.10.2. § 420.10.1  COOKING APPLIANCES 420.10.1  COOKING APPLIANCES WHERE LOCATED IN GROUP R-2 COLLEGE DORMITORIES, DOMESTIC COOKING APPLIANCES FOR USE BY RESIDENTS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL OF THE FOLLOWING: 1. THE TYPES OF DOMESTIC COOKING APPLIANCES SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE TYPES OF DOMESTIC COOKING APPLIANCES SHALL BE LIMITED TO OVENS, COOKTOPS, RANGES, WARMERS, COFFEE MAKERS AND MICROWAVES. 2. DOMESTIC COOKING APPLIANCES SHALL BE LIMITED TO APPROVED DOMESTIC COOKING APPLIANCES SHALL BE LIMITED TO APPROVED LOCATIONS. 3. COOKTOPS AND RANGES SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH COOKTOPS AND RANGES SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 904.13. 4. COOKTOPS AND RANGES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DOMESTIC COOKING COOKTOPS AND RANGES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DOMESTIC COOKING HOOD INSTALLED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 505 OF THE MECHANICAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE. CHAPTER 5 GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS 504.2  MIXED OCCUPANCY IN A BUILDING CONTAINING MIXED OCCUPANCIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 508, NO INDIVIDUAL OCCUPANCY SHALL EXCEED THE HEIGHT AND NUMBER OF STORY LIMITS IN THIS SECTION FOR THE APPLICABLE OCCUPANCIES. 504.3  HEIGHT IN FEET (IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 504.3) EXISTING BUILDING IS CONSTRUCTION TYPE V EXISTING BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM OCCUPANCY GROUP B - ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT = 40 FEET OCCUPANCY GROUP R-2 - ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT = 60 FEET 504.4  NUMBER OF STORIES (IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 504.4) EXISTING BUILDING IS CONSTRUCTION TYPE V EXISTING BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM OCCUPANCY GROUP B - ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES = 3 OCCUPANCY GROUP R-2 - ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES = 3 506.2  ALLOWABLE AREA DETERMINATION (IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 506.2) EXISTING BUILDING IS CONSTRUCTION TYPE V EXISTING BUILDING HAS TWO OR MORE STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE EXISTING BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM OCCUPANCY GROUP B - ALLOWABLE AREA = 27,000 S.F. OCCUPANCY GROUP R-2 - ALLOWABLE AREA = 21,000 S.F. § 508.4  SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES (IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 508.4) 508.4  SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES (IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 508.4) OCCUPANCY B AND OCCUPANCY R-2 REQUIRED SEPARATION = 1 HOUR OF SEPARATION CHAPTER 6 TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION § 602.5  TYPE V CONSTRUCTION 602.5  TYPE V CONSTRUCTION TYPE V CONSTRUCTION IS THAT TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION IN WHICH THE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, EXTERIOR WALLS AND INTERIOR WALLS ARE OF ANY MATERIALS PERMITTED BY THIS CODE. CHAPTER 7  FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION REFERENCES IN THIS SECTION SHALL BE APPLIED ONLY TO NEW AREAS OF CONSTRUCTION. ACCEPTANCE OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION COMPLIANCE IS DEPENDENT ON DETERMINATION BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH EXISTING BUILDING CODE, CHAPTERS 12 & 13. § 705  EXTERIOR WALLS 705  EXTERIOR WALLS § 705..2  PROJECTIONS  705..2  PROJECTIONS  SEE ALSO 1405 COMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION. SEE ALSO 1021 & 1027 § 705.4  MATERIALS 705.4  MATERIALS EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TYPE V CONSTRUCTION.  THE EXISTING FIRE SEPARATION IS GREATER THAN 10 FEET, THEREFORE THE EXTERIOR WALL SHALL BE RATED FOR EXPOSURE TO FIRE FROM THE INSIDE. § 708.1  GENERAL 708.1  GENERAL 1. SEPARATION WALLS AS REQUIRED BY GROUP R OCCUPANCIES SHALL SEPARATION WALLS AS REQUIRED BY GROUP R OCCUPANCIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION. § 708.2  MATERIALS 708.2  MATERIALS THE WALLS SHALL BE OF MATERIALS PERMITTED BY TYPE V CONSTRUCTION § 708.3  FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING 708.3  FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR. § 708.4  CONTINUITY 708.4  CONTINUITY FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY BELOW AND BE SECURELY ATTACHED TO ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: 1. THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLAB THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLAB ABOVE. 2. THE UNDERSIDE OF A FLOOR/CEILING OR ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY THE UNDERSIDE OF A FLOOR/CEILING OR ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY HAVING A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING THAT IS NOT LESS THAN THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE PARTITION EXCEPTIONS: 1. SECTION DOES NOT APPLY. SECTION DOES NOT APPLY. 2. THE PARTITIONS SERVING AS A CORRIDOR WALL SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED THE PARTITIONS SERVING AS A CORRIDOR WALL SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO EXTEND ABOVE THE LOWER MEMBRANE OF A CORRIDOR CEILING PROVIDED THAT THE CORRIDOR CEILING MEMBRANE IS EQUIVALENT TO CORRIDOR WALL MEMBRANE, AND EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS IS MET: 2.1 SECTION DOES NOT APPLY. SECTION DOES NOT APPLY. 2.2 THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED THROUGHOUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, INCLUDING AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS INSTALLED IN THE SPACE BETWEEN THE TOP OF THE FIRE PARTITION AND UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLAB ABOVE. 3. FIRE PARTITIONS SERVING AS A CORRIDOR WALL SHALL BE PERMITTED TO FIRE PARTITIONS SERVING AS A CORRIDOR WALL SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UPPER MEMBRANE OF THE CORRIDOR CEILING ASSEMBLY WHERE THE CORRIDOR CEILING IS CONSTRUCTED AS REQUIRED FOR THE CORRIDOR WALL. 4. SECTION DOES NOT APPLY SECTION DOES NOT APPLY § 708.4.1  SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION 708.4.1  SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION THE SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION FOR A FIRE PARTITION SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING THAT IS EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE SUPPORTED FIRE PARTITION. § 708.5 EXTERIOR WALLS 708.5 EXTERIOR WALLS EXTERIOR WALLS PROPOSED EXTERIOR WALLS FOR THIS PROJECT ARE POSITIONED DISTANCES AWAY FROM OTHER CONSTRUCTED BUILDINGS SO AS NOT TO BE REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE SEPARATION. CHAPTER 9 FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY § 904.12.1 MANUAL OPERATING SYSTEM 904.12.1 MANUAL OPERATING SYSTEM MANUAL OPERATING SYSTEM A MANUAL ACTUATION DEVICE SHALL BE LOCATED AT OR NEAR A MEANS OF EGRESS FROM THE COOKING AREA NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET (3048 MM) AND NOT MORE THAN 20 FEET (6096 MM) FROM THE KITCHEN EXHAUST SYSTEM. THE MANUAL ACTUATION DEVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT MORE THAN 48 INCHES (1200 MM) OR LESS THAN 42 INCHES (1067 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR AND SHALL CLEARLY IDENTIFY THE HAZARD PROTECTED. THE MANUAL ACTUATION SHALL REQUIRE A MAXIMUM FORCE OF 40 POUNDS (178 N) AND A MAXIMUM MOVEMENT OF 14 INCHES (356 MM) TO ACTUATE THE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM. § 904.12.2 SYSTEM INTERCONNECTION 904.12.2 SYSTEM INTERCONNECTION SYSTEM INTERCONNECTION THE ACTUATION OF THE FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY SHUT DOWN THE FUEL OR ELECTRICAL POWER SUPPLY TO THE COOKING EQUIPMENT. THE FUEL AND ELECTRICAL SUPPLY RESET SHALL BE MANUAL. § 904.13 DOMESTIC COOKING SYSTEMS 904.13 DOMESTIC COOKING SYSTEMS DOMESTIC COOKING SYSTEMS COOKTOPS AND RANGES INSTALLED IN GROUP R-2 COLLEGE DORMITORIES SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 904.13.1: § 904.13.1.1 AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM 904.13.1.1 AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM THE DOMESTIC RECIRCULATING OR EXTERIOR VENTED COOKING HOOD PROVIDED OVER THE COOKTOP OR RANGE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING: 1. THE AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM SHALL BE OF A TYPE THE AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM SHALL BE OF A TYPE RECOGNIZED FOR PROTECTION OF DOMESTIC COOKING EQUIPMENT. PRE-ENGINEERED AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 300A AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. DOMESTIC COOKING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE FUEL-LESS ELECTRIC INDUCTION TYPE.   2. MANUAL ACTUATION OF THE FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM SHALL BE MANUAL ACTUATION OF THE FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 904.12.1. 3. INTERCONNECTION OF THE FUEL AND ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY SHALL BE INTERCONNECTION OF THE FUEL AND ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 904.12.2 § 904.13.1.2  IGNITION PREVENTION 904.13.1.2  IGNITION PREVENTION COOKTOPS AND RANGES SHALL INCLUDE BURNERS THAT HAVE BEEN TESTED AND LISTED TO PREVENT IGNITION OF COOKING OIL WITH BURNERS TURNED ON TO THEIR MAXIMUM HEAT SETTINGS AND ALLOWED TO OPERATE FOR 30 MINUTES. CHAPTER 10 MEANS OF EGRESS 10 MEANS OF EGRESS § 1001  ADMINISTRATION 1001  ADMINISTRATION GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS REQUIRES THAT ALL BUILDINGS PROVIDE A MEANS OF EGRESS. § 1002   MAINTENANCE AND PLANS 1002   MAINTENANCE AND PLANS MAINTENANCE AND PLANS § 1002.1 MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIRE 1002.1 MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIRE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FIRE CODE OF NEW YORK STATE. § 1002.2 FIRE SAFETY AND EVACUATION PLANS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL 1002.2 FIRE SAFETY AND EVACUATION PLANS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL FIRE SAFETY AND EVACUATION PLANS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL OCCUPANTS. § 1003 GENERAL MEANS OF EGRESS 1003 GENERAL MEANS OF EGRESS GENERAL MEANS OF EGRESS § 1003.1 THE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 1003 THROUGH 1015 SHALL 1003.1 THE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 1003 THROUGH 1015 SHALL THE GENERAL REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 1003 THROUGH 1015 SHALL APPLY TO ALL BUILDINGS. § 1003.2 CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE MINIMUM 7 FEET 6 INCHES ABOVE THE 1003.2 CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE MINIMUM 7 FEET 6 INCHES ABOVE THE CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE MINIMUM 7 FEET 6 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.  ALSO SEE EXCEPTIONS. § 1003.3 PROJECTIONS ARE PERMITTED ON A LIMITED BASIS. SEE SUBSEQUENT 1003.3 PROJECTIONS ARE PERMITTED ON A LIMITED BASIS. SEE SUBSEQUENT PROJECTIONS ARE PERMITTED ON A LIMITED BASIS. SEE SUBSEQUENT SECTIONS FOR HEADROOM, POST-MOUNTED OBJECTS, HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS. § 1003.3.4    PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM CLEAR 1003.3.4    PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM CLEAR    PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. § 1003.4 SLIP-RESISTANT SURFACES SHALL BE SUPPLIED ON CIRCULATION PATHS 1003.4 SLIP-RESISTANT SURFACES SHALL BE SUPPLIED ON CIRCULATION PATHS SLIP-RESISTANT SURFACES SHALL BE SUPPLIED ON CIRCULATION PATHS OF MEANS OF EGRESS. § 1003.5 ELEVATION CHANGE - CHANGES IN ELEVATION SHALL BE SLOPED 1003.5 ELEVATION CHANGE - CHANGES IN ELEVATION SHALL BE SLOPED ELEVATION CHANGE - CHANGES IN ELEVATION SHALL BE SLOPED SURFACES OR STEPS, DEPENDING ON THE HEIGHT OF THE CHANGE AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED WITH HANDRAILS WHERE APPROPRIATE PER THIS SECTION. § 1003.6 MEANS OF EGRESS CONTINUITY - THE PATH OF EGRESS SHALL BE 1003.6 MEANS OF EGRESS CONTINUITY - THE PATH OF EGRESS SHALL BE MEANS OF EGRESS CONTINUITY - THE PATH OF EGRESS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHOUT INTERRUPTION BE PROTRUDING BUILDING ELEMENTS OR OBSTRUCTIONS OR REDUCED IN WIDTH SMALLER THAN THE MINIMUM WIDTH ALLOWED. § 1003.7 ELEVATORS, ESCALATORS AND MOVING WALKS SHALL MOT BE USED AS A 1003.7 ELEVATORS, ESCALATORS AND MOVING WALKS SHALL MOT BE USED AS A ELEVATORS, ESCALATORS AND MOVING WALKS SHALL MOT BE USED AS A COMPONENT OF A REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS. § 1004  1004  R-2 OCC. LOAD = 10 OCC. LOAD = 10 = 10 10 B OCC. LOAD = 86 OCC. LOAD = 86 = 86 86 TOTAL LOAD  96 96 1005.3 MEANS OF SIZING MEANS OF SIZING OCC. LOAD X 0.2 INCH = REQUIRED WIDTH OF EXIT OPENING = REQUIRED WIDTH OF EXIT OPENING REQUIRED WIDTH OF EXIT OPENING 96 X 0.2” = 19.2” = 19.2” 19.2” 1010.1 SIZE OF DOORS SIZE OF DOORS MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING = 32” (FROM FACE OF 90 DEGREE OPEN DOOR TO  (FROM FACE OF 90 DEGREE OPEN DOOR TO JAMB STOP DOUBLE LEAF DOOR W/ NO MULLION - ONE LEAF MUST BE 32 CLEAR 1012 RAMPS RAMPS SLOPE MAX. 1:12 RISE MAX. 30” IN ONE RUN TO LANDING  IN ONE RUN TO LANDING MIN. WIDTH  =  36” CLEAR (NO PROJECTIONS)  CLEAR (NO PROJECTIONS) SIZE OF LANDING AT CHANGE OF DIRECTION  = 60” X 60”  X 60” 1020 CORRIDORS CORRIDORS WIDTH AND CAPACITY IF OCCUPANCY < 50 THEN MIN. WIDTH = 36” IF OCCUPANCY LOAD > 50 THEN MIN. WIDTH = 44” FOR RESIDENCE DWELLING, MIN. WIDTH = 36” FOR ALL OTHER OCCUPANCIES NOT LISTED, MIN. WIDTH = 44” 1021 EGRESS BALCONIES EGRESS BALCONIES 1024 EXIT PASSAGEWAYS EXIT PASSAGEWAYS MINIMUM WIDTH FOR ANY OCCUPANCY = 44” FROM UPSTAIRS SPACES IN RESIDENTIAL, MIN. WIDTH = 36” 1405 PROJECTIONS 2020   EXISTING BUILDING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE 301.3 ALTERATION, ADDITION OR CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY THE ALTERATION, ADDITION OR CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE METHODS LISTED IN SECTION 301.3.1, 301.3.2 OR 301.3.3 AS SELECTED BY THE APPLICANT. SECTIONS 301.3.1 THROUGH 301.3.3 SHALL NOT BE APPLIED IN COMBINATION WITH EACH OTHER. ADA REQUIREMENTS CHAPTER 2 - SCOPING REQUIREMENTS 202.3  ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS SEE EXCEPTIONS PARAGRAPH #3.  RES. DWELLING UNITS NOT REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE … IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 504 OF REHABILITATION ACT 1973  IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 504 OF REHABILITATION ACT 1973 206  ACCESSIBLE ROUTES - SEE THIS SECTION FOR ACCESS TO EXISTING ACCESSIBLE ROUTES - SEE THIS SECTION FOR ACCESS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS 221   ASSEMBLY AREAS  - SEE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS 28 CFR 35.15(G) ASSEMBLY AREAS  - SEE ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS 28 CFR 35.15(G) AND 28 CFR 36.406(F) TABLE 221.2.1 # WHEELCHAIR SPACES IN ASSEMBLY AREAS  51 - 150 SEATS, 4 SPACES 233  RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES 233.3.1.1   RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS WITH MOBILITY FEATURES - AT LEAST 5%, BUT NO FEWER THAN ONE UNIT SHALL PROVIDE MOBILITY FEATURES COMPLYING WITH 809.5 233.3.4.2  ALTERATIONS - SUBSTANTIALLY ALTERED UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH 233.3.1.1 CHAPTER 8 - SPECIAL ROOMS, SPACES AND ELEMENTS 809.5  RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH  COMMUNICATION FEATURES (FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS)   2020 NEW YORK STATE HISTORIC BUILDING CODE NEW YORK STATE HISTORIC BUILDING CODE 1204.11 STAIRWAYS AND GUARDS STAIRWAYS AND GUARDS THE BUILDING OFFICIAL SHALL GRANT ALTERNATIVES FOR STAIRWAYS AND GUARDS IF ALTERNATIVE STAIRWAYS ARE FOUND TO BE ACCEPTABLE OR ARE JUDGED TO MEET INTENT OF THESE PROVISIONS. EXISTING STAIRWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1203. CHAPTER 43 9.34 EXTENSION OR ENLARGEMENT OF EXISTING BUILDING NOT TO EXCEED 50% IN FLOOR AREA - PROVISION TO BE USED ONLY ONCE PER PROPOSED USE OF BUILDING.PROPOSED ENLARGEMENT OF FLOOR AREA IS 12%.
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9. REFER TO WALL SECTIONS FOR EXPLANATION | \ ARCHITECTS
GENERAL NOTES L%‘\ Suggested
OF EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION AND ROOF ‘ | | | . . g
1. ALL BEAMS ARE TO BE FLUSH WITH UNDERSIDE NS TRUCTION ARD SLAB O GRADE AT THE I - B
: GARDEN LEVEL FLOOR AND AT THE ART STUDIO. ,
OF FINISHED CEILING UNLESS NOTED 171 KING'S HIGHWAY,
OTHERWISE AS LOW OR HEADERS. 10. DIMENSIONS TO INTERIOR WALLS ARE TO FACE L . o 2l Base Height ORANGEBURG. NY 10962
NOTE: x=12 in. (305 mm) if the door & E R ' ’
2. ALL WOOD POSTS (SWP'S) AS SHOWN ON PLANS OTHERWISE. ALL INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD 08 DO @ closerang g ate &3 N 50 DOV
SHALL BE SOLID BETWEEN FLOOR AND CEILING WALLS ARE 5/ 8" THICK. o . . .
AT ALL LOCATIONS. Front Approaches — Swinging Doors ] ‘ ‘ g g < £l Clear 1
11. FOR DIMENSIONS FOR PARTITION THICKNESS: ——F 3 —F—F T o = =@ Hoor
3. PROVIDE BLOCKING WITHIN WALL FOR ALL ) ) =~ < = Space
KITCHEN CABINETS AND SHELVING AND o 2 X 4 WALL CALCULATED AS 5" ACTUAL IS 4 3/ 4" PUSH SIDE | , | , ————
CABINETS AT OTHER AREAS. ¢2X 6 WALL CALCULATED AS 7" ACTUAL IS6 3/4" | "=t S 54 min o o \
1370 L - L — 48 min. 19 max.
4. AT 2 X 6 WALLS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED | RN : ' : ! % 185
SHALL BE DOUGLAS FUR NO. 1 OR BETTER. 12. DIMENSION OF EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS ; > Sio | f Two Hinged Doors in Series \ i 1220
SWP'S CAN BE 2 X 4'S OR 2 X 6'S SEPARATELY FROM FOUNDATION WALL IS NOTED AS 8 -1 | | ]
NAILED AND GLUED TOGETHER BOTH SIDES TO ACTUALIS 8 1/8" T = ‘ f
Qg;@g l\c/?L’\JlSETPI;)ES;— M'Z’I”F';";F'\I’E's?gRl'DTCA;NFOR ALL 13. ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE TYPICALLY 2 X 4'S AT T e ?58”” foe Clearonce
: 16" O.C. WITH 5/ 8" GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE. NOTE: x=36 in. (915 mm) minimum ‘ % P - T~ N 8 min d 17 min. Lov. Depth
5. PROVIDE FLUSH OR TRANSITION SADDLES AT OTHER WALL THICKNESSES ARE AS NOTED ON ity = 60 in. (1525 mm) : y \ 205 130
EACH DOOR OR FRAMED OPENING TO DRAWING. x =42 in. (1065 mm) minimum NOTE: y=48 in. (1220 mm) / \
ADJACENT AREAS AS INDICATED. 14. FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF FOUNDATION WALL if y = 54 in. <W57O mm) mm%mumd if dﬁor has both a % a Lgvgtory C‘e@(@nces
atcn ana a closer Lo
6. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL KITCHEN IS INDICATED BY (S) . REFER TO WALL SECTIONS e
CABINETS, COUNTERS, DISHWASHER, OVENS, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. Hinge—side Approaches — Swinging Doors \ / T 54 min. - PROFESSIONAL SEAL:
. n. .
REFRIGERATOR, STOVES, SINKS. CONTRACTOR 15 ALL DIVENSIONS AT THE NEW EXTERIOR WALLS R S \\ // 370 12 min. #2200 12_min.
TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY ELECTRICAL \RE TAKEN TO FACE OF STUD OR FOUNDATION OTE: All doors in alcoves shall comply P 1242 min. 305 305
with clearances for front approaches. S 305 7065
LINES, GAS FEEDS, AND WATER DISTRIBUTION WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. AL 36 max.
FOR CONNECTIONS. COORDINATE WITH THE ' 60 min. / 915 TOILET
DIMENSIONS TO EXISTING EXTERIOR WALLS ARE — PAPER
ARCHITECT. TAKEN TO THE EXISTING FINISH 24 min 1929 ﬁ;) — S
. Y . =) - e=e——>
7. BEFORE PURCHASING ANY OF THE WINDOWS PULL SIDE P10 pysy sioe T g2 =
: ' 16. PROVIDE HOT AND COLD WATER SUPPLY WITH  ELT i
EXTERIOR DOORS ETC. REVIEW FUNCTIONS, WASTE LINE FOR WASHER CONNECTION AND = ge
SWING AND DIRECTIONS WITH CLIENT AND DRYER VENT TO EXTERIOR WITH 220 VOLT \ 2l el s
ARCHITECT FOR THEIR APPROVAL. ALL ELECTRICAL SERVICE LINE. COORDINATE :
. 1
WINDOWS WILL BE MANUFACTURED BY MARVIN. LOCATION OF EXHAUST FOR DRYER =2
PROVIDE INSECT SCREENS FOR ALL OPERABLE ' Side Wall :‘ §§ Back Wall -
m’#‘;gVgﬁ-RFl:\INGlngSDPEERC"'\TéC?;g)CNEssgHAL'— BE 17. PROVIDE DUROCK CEMENT BOARD FOR ALL TILE O
: WALL SURFACES AND OR CEILING SURFACES. NOTE. y = 54 in. (1370 mm) Toilets i
8. SHADED WALLS AS SHOWN ARE EITHER 2 X6 OR 18. PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT 5/ 8" GYPSUM minimum if door has a closer - w
2 X 4 NEW PARTITIONS OR EXTERIOR BEARING BOARD FOR ALL WET AREAS NOT TILED. NOTE: y = 48 in. (1220 mm)
WALLS. SPACING OF STUDS TO BE 16" O.C. iU i door hus g closer O
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS TO BE PROVIDED —-—— ©
WITH SOLID BRIDGING AT CENTER SPAN OF Latch-side Approaches — Swinging Doors cC W
WALL. GJ O
> 7
(7)) Q x
A.  DESIGN AND LOADING C. CONCRETE WORK AND REINFORCING 14.  ALL HORIZONTAL OR SLOPING FRAMING LUMBER TWO BY SIX (2X6), TWO BY EIGHT (2X8), TWO WHERE LAMINATED MEMBERS ARE SUPPORTED BY TRUSSES OR OTHER MEMES INDICATED o § 59
1. ALLOWABLE UNIT STRESSES AND DESIGN CRITERIA IN ACCORDANCE WITH FOLLOWING: 1. WALL FOOTING ARE TO BE AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS. BY TEN (2X10), AND TWO BY TWELVE (2X12), SHALL BE NO. 2 DOUGLAS-FIR, HAVING AN ON DRAWINGS. PROVIDE EXTREME FIBER STRESS IN BENDING "FB" OF 2600 S| AND AN "E" D £z
A)  "RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE" LATEST EDITION. 2. ALL FOUNDATION WALLS ARE TO BE KEYED TO FOOTINGS ALLOWABLE EXTREME FIBER STRESS IN BENDING "FB" OF 875 PSI FOR SINGLE USE AND 1000 VALUE OF 1,900,000 PSI. MICROLLAM® LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) AS MANUFACTURED —3 O £ i
2. LIVE LOAD: 3. POCKET WALLS WHERE NECESSARY FOR COLUMNS AND SLABS WHERE NECESSARY PSI FOR REPETITIVE MEMBER USES, AND AN "E" VALUE OF 1,600,000 PSI, UNLESS OTHERWISE BY ILEVEL™ TRUS JOIST®, BOISE, ID OR APPROVED EQUAL. O % 3 §
A) FLOOR LIVE LOADS -FIRST FLOOR/SECOND FLOOR 40 PSF 4. HORIZONTAL WALL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED. SHOWN. 28. JOIST AND BEAM HANGERS: PROVIDE PREFABRICATED METAL HANGERS FOR FRAMING O E e
B) ROOF LIVE LOAD - 20PSF 5. AIR ENTRAIN ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE 15.  ALL TWO BY SIX (2X6) BEARING STUDS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN, SHALL BE NO. 2 MEMBERS WHICH DO NOT BEAR DIRECTLY ON TOP OF SUPPORTING MEMBERS. BEAM Q
C) ROOF SNOW LOAD - GROUND SNOW LOAD Pg= 30PSF 6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING DOUGLAS FIR CONSTRUCTION GRADE, HAVING AN ALLOWABLE COMPRESSION PARALLEL TO HANGERS SHALL BE TOP FLANGE BEARING. HANGERS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY 2 qJ
- FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD Pf= 30PSF DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF ALL OPENINGS, EMBEDDED ITEMS ETC FOR MECHANICAL GRAIN "FC" OF 1600 PSI, AND AN "E" VALUE OF 1,500,000 PSI. SIMPSON STRONG_TIE CO., INC., SAN LEANDRO, CA. cC
- SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR Ce=1.0 -
© THERMAL FACTOR ote 10 AND ELECTRICAL TRADES 16. LIGHT FRAMING LUMBER USED FOR STUDS IN NON_BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS SHALL 29.  HOLES AND NOTCHES: DO NOT BORE HOLES CLOSER THAN 2 INCHES EROM TOP OR BOTTOM @)
- SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR | =1.0 7. COVER FOR REINFORCING. NOT BE LESS THAN STUD OR STANDARD GRADE AND SHALL HAVE A COMPRESSIVE STRESS OF JOISTS WITH HOLE DIAMETER NOT TO EXCEED ONE_THIRD (1/3) THE DEPTH OF MEMBER. &) ;
3 LATERAL LOADS. A.  CONCRETE ON EARTH- 3" PARALLEL TO GRAIN "FC" OF NOT LESS THAN 850 PSI, DOUGLAS FIR. DO NOT NOTCH IN MIDDLE THIRD (1/3) OF JOIST. DEPTH OF NOTCHES IN TOP OR BOTTOM OF S
A)  WIND LOADS - BASIC WIND SPEED 115 MPH B. FORMED CONCRETE EXPOSED TO GROUND OR WEATHER- 1 1/2" 17.  WALL SHEATHING: APA RATED SHEATHING STRUCTURAL |, EXTERIOR GLUE. SPAN RATING TO JOISTS NOT TO EXCEED ONE_SIXTH (1/6) THE MEMBER DEPTH. NOTCHED ENDS NOT TO O
4 DESIGN STRESSES AND MATERIAL: C. FORMED CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO GROUND OR WEATHER - 3/4" SUIT FRAMING SPACING. EXCEED ONE_THIRD (1/3) MEMBER DEPTH. DO NOT CUT HOLES OR NOTCHES IN TRUSS
A)  CONCRETE (28-DAY STRENGTH, NORMAL WEIGHT) 3,000 PSI 18. ROOF SHEATHING: APA RATED SHEATHING STRUCTURAL |, EXTERIOR GLUE. SPAN RATING TO MEMBERS. NOTCHES OR HOLES OVER ONE (1") INCH DIAMETER IN TWO BY FOUR (2X4) STUDS
B)  REINFORCING STEEL ASTM A-615 EY = 60 KSI D.  STRUCTURAL WOOD FRAMING SUIT FRAMING SPACING. WILL REQUIRE METAL STUD PLATES EQUAL TO STRONG TIE SS STUD PLATES. INCLUDE NAIL
¢)  WELDED-WIRE ASTM A185 FY = 60 KS| 1. ALL STRUCTURAL WOOD FRAMING SHALL CONFORM TO AND BE ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE 19. GENERAL: PROVIDE FASTENERS OF SIZE AND TYPE INDICATED THAT COMPLY WITH STOPPER AT ALL PIPING.
D)  STRUCTURAL STEEL ASTM A-992 FY = 50 KS| WITH THE LATEST RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR REQUIREMENTS AND PRODUCTS SPECIFIED IN THIS ARTICLE FOR MATERIAL AND 30, INSTALL ALL BLOCKING REQUIRED TO SUPPORT ALL ITEMS OF FINISH AND TO CUT OFF ALL
E)  STRUCTURAL STEEL PIPES ASTM A-53. GRADE B FY = 35 KS| WOOD CONSTRUCTION AND THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF TIMBER CONSTRUCTION. MANUFACTURE. CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS, BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL, BETWEEN CEILING AND
F)  STRUCTURAL STEEL TUBES ASTM A-500, GRADE B FY = 46 KSI 2. PLYWOOD SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION (APA) FLOOR AREAS. FIRESTOP CONCEALED SPACES WITH WOOD BLOCKING NOT LESS THAN TWO
G) BOLTS: 3/4- INCH DIAMETER ASTM A.307 SPECIFICATIONS 1. WHERE CARPENTRY IS INSTALLED AT EXTERIOR LOCATIONS, PROVIDE FASTENERS WITH (2") INCHES THICK UNLESS BLOCKED BY OTHER FRAMING MEMBERS. PROVIDE BLOCKING TO
H)  STRUCTURAL LUMBER DOUGLAS FIR NO. 2 3. ALL WOOD FRAMING IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE, OR EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE HOT-DIP ZINC COATING COMPLYING WITH ASTM A 153/A 153M, OR TYPE 304 STAINLESS STEEL SUPPORT EDGES OF ALL SOFFITS, FLASHING, ETC. PROVIDE TWO (2"}-INCH SOLID BLOCKING
)  LAMINATED LUMBER E=1900 KSI FB=2600 PSI PRESSURE TREATED. FASTENERS, AS RECOMMENDED IN WRITING BY WOOD-PRESERVATIVE-TREATMENT AS REQUIRED FOR SECURING EDGES OF GYPSUM BOARD. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BLOCKING
4. ALLNAILS, SCREWS, SPIKES ETC TO BE COMMON STEEL MANUFACTURER. FOR GYPSUM BOARD CEILING AT ALL EDGES. ALSO, PROVIDE BLOCKING BEHIND ALL WALL OR
ALLOWABLE PRESUMPTIVE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE: 1.5 TONS/SF 5. JOIST HANGERS, FRAMING ANGLES AND CLIPS SHALL BE EQUAL TO THOSE MANUFACTURED CEILING MOUNTED ACCESSORIES SUCH AS, CABINETS. FANS. LIGHT FIXTURES, PLUMBING
6.  LIVE LOAD: BY THE SIMPSON COMPANY. 20. NAILS, WIRE, BRADS, AND STAPLES: FS FF-N-105 LINES, ELECTRICAL PANELBOARDS, BATHROOM ACCESSORIES, ETC.
A)  FLOOR LIVE LOADS - FIRST FLOOR/SECOND FLOOR 40 PSF 6. CARPENTRY SHALL BE ERECTED TRUE TO LINES, LEVELS AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN OR _ . )
) 21.  POWER-DRIVEN FASTENERS: CABO NER-272. 31.  INSTALL THREE-QUARTER (3/4") INCH THICK C_D (FRT) FIR PLYWOOD BACKBOARDS FOR
B) ROOF LIVE LOAD - 20PSF REQUIRED: SHALL BE SQUARED, ALIGNED AND PLUMBED AND SECURELY FASTENED IN PLACE _
) 22.  WOOD SCREWS: ASME B18.6.1. MOUNTING OF ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE PANELS, ETC. PLACE PLYWOOD WITH FACE GRAIN
C) ROOF SNOW LOAD - GROUND SNOW LOAD Pg= 30PSF IN AN APPROVED MANNER
) 9 23.  LAGBOLTS: ASME B18.2.1. (ASME B18.2.3.8M) PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND CONTINUOUSLY OVER AT LEAST TWO (2) SUPPORTS,
- FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD Pf= 30PSF 7. ALL JOINTS SHALL BE NEATLY AND ACCURATELY MADE, FITTED TIGHT, BLOCKED OR
- 24. BOLTS: STEEL BOLTS COMPLYING WITH ASTM A 307, GRADE A (ASTM F 568M, PROPERTY EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY INDICATED. CENTER JOINTS ACCURATELY OVER
- SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR Ce=1.0 : ; .
- OTHERWISE PUT TOGETHER SO AS TO AVOID OPENING OR ROTATION. REVISIONS:
- THERMAL FACTOR Ct=1.0 CLASS 4.6); WITH ASTM A 563 (ASTM A 563M) HEX NUTS AND, WHERE INDICATED, FLAT SUPPORTS; UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. PROTECT ALL PLYWOOD FROM MOISTUBERS.
- SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR 1= 1.0 8. MEMBERS OF ROUGH WOODWORK SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED TOGETHER AND TO WASHERS
7 LATERAL LOADS. SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION. NAILED, SPIKED, LAG SCREWED OR BOLTED AS REQUIRED. '
: : 25.  EXPANSION ANCHORS: ANCHOR BOLT AND SLEEVE ASSEMBLY OF MATERIAL INDICATED E. STEEL: _
A)  WIND LOADS -BASIC WIND SPEED 115 MPH 9. ALL NAILED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SECURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RESIDENTIAL CODE OF CELOW WITH CAPABILITY T SUSTAIN. WITHOUT FAILURE. A LOAD EQUAL TO 6 TIMES THE —_— DRAWING TITLE:
NEW YORK STATE NAILING SCHEDULE. : : 1. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ©
LOAD IMPOSED WHEN INSTALLED IN UNIT MASONRY ASSEMBLIESAND EQUAL TO 4 TIMES THE "
. OUNDATION 10. FOR BOLTED CONNECTIONS, DRILL HOLES 1/ 16" LARGER IN DIAMETER THAN THE BOLTS BEING LATEST EDITION OF THE AISC SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE "DESIGN FABRICATION AND ERECTION S ZON N G AN D
: _— s S G OM ONE S o o Ss o o LOAD IMPOSED WHEN INSTALLED IN CONCRETE AS DETERMINED BY TESTING PER ASTM E 488 OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS". S
1. ALL FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE TO REQUIRED ELEVATION OR UNDISTURBED SOIL. USED. DRILL STRAIGHT AND TRUE FROM ONE SIDE ONLY. BOLT THREADS SHALL NOT BEAR ON =
CONDUCTED BY A QUALIFIED INDEPENDENT TESTING AND INSPECTING AGENCY. 5 EABRICATE AND ERECT ALL BEAMS WITH MILL CAMBER UP PN
WOOD. USE OVER SIZED WASHERS AND NUTS : : N
ALL FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE TO SOUND GROUND.
11. FOR LAG SCREWS AND WOOD SCREWS PRE BORE HOLES SAME DIAMETER AS ROOT OF 3. PROVIDE WEB STIFFENER PLATES FOR BEAMS CONTINUOUS OVER COLUMNS WHERE OCCURS — ANA YS | S
. i _
2. BOTTOM OF EXTERIOR FOOTING TO BE A MINIMUM 3'-6" BELOW FINISH GRADE. THREADS, ENLARGE HOLES TO SHANK DIAMETER FOR LENGTH OF SHANK. SCREW DO NOT E"S;ER;A#Ogfﬁf&%ﬂig;ﬁgxﬁgsgNT3= ZINC PLATED TO COMPLY WITH ASTM B 633, CLASS 4.  WHEREVER WELDING IS EMPLOYED, EITHER IN FABRICATION OR ERECTION ALL SUCH 5]
DRIVE ALL LAG SCREWS AND WOOD SCREWS. ’ ' WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED WELDERS IN COMPLETE ACCORD WITH THE g
3. STRUCTURAL FILL SHALL BE APPROVED STRUCTURAL GRAVEL COMPACTED IN 8" LAYERS TO
12.  ADDITIONAL FLOOR JOISTS OR WOOD BLOCKING OR DECKING JOISTS MAY BE NECESSARY MATERIAL: STAINLESS STEEL WITH BOLTS AND NUTS COMPLYING WITH ASTM F 593 AND ASTM F "STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE - STEEL" OF THE AMERICAN WELDING CODE. e
95% OF MODIFIED OPTIMUM DENSITY
% FOR SUPPORT OF SENSITIVE FLOOR FINISHES AND DIRECTIONS AS SHOWN ON PLAN AND i?=>4|5 Sgﬁro?\goup 10R 2 (ASTM F 738M AND ASTM F 836M, GRADE A1 OR Ad), FOR EXTERIOR 5. PROVIDE SHOP COAT OF PAINT o
: - .
' DATE: 02/10/2025
4. ALL FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS AND STRUCTURAL FILL SHALL BE TESTED AND INSPECTED TO SUCH AS MARBLE AND STONE TILES AS REQUIRED TO CONFORM TO THE MANUFACTURER'S 6.  SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS INCLUDING SHOP PAINT. Z
PROJ TEAM: MRG / WCA
ENSURE THE ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE AND DENSITY OF FOUNDATION BEARING RECOMMENDATIONS. 26.  PROVIDE SIZRE BY USE OF ALL REQUIRED WATERPROOF COVERINGS UNTIL THE PLYWOOD =
MATERIALS 13.  COMPLY TO ALL DETAIL CONNECTIONS, FRAMING CONNECTORS, HANGERS, STRAPS ETC AS HAS IN TURN BEEN COVERED WITH THE NEXT SUCCEEDING COMPONENT OF FINISH. INSTALL E PROJ PARTNER: MRG / WCA
RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER (WEYERHAEUSER) FOR FLUSH RIDGE BEAM ONE (1) PLYWOOD "H" CLIP BETWEEN EACH FRAMING MEMBER TO SUPPORT PLYWOOD AT & | PROJ NO: 23210
5. BOTH SIDES OF FOUNDATION WALL SHALL BE BACKFILLED SIMULTANEOUSLY TO PREVENT CONNECTIONS AND PROVIDE BIRDSMOUTH CUT AT PLATE CONDITIONS WITH BEVELED WEB MID-SPAN. INSTALL INSULATION BAFFLE AT EAVE TO ENSURE VENTILATION AIR PASSAGE (d:) SCALE: AS NOTED
OVERTURNING OR LATER MOVEMENT OF WALLS STIFFENER ON BOTH SIDES OF PROVIDE FILLER BLOCKS WITHIN TJI WEBS FOR HEADER BETWEEN TOP OF INSULATION AND UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING. =
6. DO NOT BACK FILL BASEMENT WALLS UNTIL FIRST FLOOR FRAMING IS COMPLETELY INSTALLED OPENINGS ETC. AND BOUBLE TS ON EACH SIDE WHERE OBCURS. TYPICALLY PROVIDE 176" 27. LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER- PROVIDE ONE-HALF (1/2°) INCH DIAMETER AT TWO (2) FEET ON 2
* AND SHEATHED. UNLESS BRACING IS PROVIDED AT ALL LOCATIONS. TJ RIMBOARD AT ENDS OF ALL TJI'S AT PLATE CONDITIONS. CENTER THRU-BOLTS TOP AND BOTTOM OF MULTIPLE UNITS. PROVIDE TOP FLANGE HANGERS O] —
%)
]
=)
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GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES: AURELL

1.  DEMOLITION AND RESTORATION WORK SHALL INCLUDE BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO CUTTING, DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL GARC |A
OF WORK AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND PREPARING ALL AREAS LEFT BY THESE REMOVALS FOR THE ARCHITECTS
INSTALLATION OF NEW CONSTRUCTION AND ALL OTHER ITEMS OTHERWISE REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION. CONSULT
AND REVIEW THE DRAWINGS FOR ALL WORK TO BE INVESTIGATED AND PREPARATION FOR THE WORK SHOWN AND

DESCRIBED. 171 KING'S HIGHWAY,
37-7"
2. DURING DEMOLITION AND OR RESTORATION PROCEDURES THE CONTRACTOR IS TO EXAMINE, MAKE NOTE, IDENTIFY ORANGEBURG, NY 10962

AND TAKE ANY PRECAUTIONARY STEPS FOR ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES ETC AT THE AREA OF THE WORK TEL 845.680.6670
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

20-11" 16'-8"

3. REMOVALS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN SUCH OF A MANOR TO MINIMIZE DISTURBANCE OF EXISTING FINISH SURFACES
AND MATERIALS IN A CAREFUL MANNER WITHOUT UNNECESSARY NOISE, DUST OR OTHER DISTURBANCE TO

ADJACENT FACILITIES, AND GENERAL PUBLIC
REMOVE ALL MATERIALS OF MASONRY

WALLS AS SHOWN. INVESTIGATE THE 4. TRAFFIC: CONDUCT DEMOLITION AND THE REMOVAL OF DEBRIS TO ENSURE MINIMAL INTERFERENCE WITH

CONDITIONS OF THE FOUNDATION WALLS
AND FOOTINGS TO DETERMINE HOW MUCH, IF ROADWAYS, WALKS AND OTHER ADJACENT OCCUPIED OR ADJACENT FACILITIES.

ANY, SHOULD BE REMOVED. SEE NOTE 10.

5.  CONDUCT NEW WORK OPERATIONS AND THE PROVISION OF PROVIDING AND DELIVERY OF NEW MATERIALS TO THE
REMOVE ALL MATERIALS FOR THE UPPER DECK: COLUMNS,
FOOTINGS, STONE PAVING, FRAMING, ELECTRICAL. SEE NOTE 0. PREMISES TO ENSURE MINIMAL INTERFERENCE WITH ROADWAYS, WALKS AND OTHER ADJACENT OCCUPIED OR
ADJACENT FACILITIES.

6. DAMAGE: PROMPTLY REPAIR DAMAGE CAUSED TO ADJACENT SURFACES BY DEMOLITION OPERATIONS A NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

FOR REMOVAL OF THE EXTERIOR WALL.
SEE NOTE 10.

PROFESSIONAL SEAL:

7.  FURNISH ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY FOR DEMOLITION AND OR NEW OPERATIONS AND PROTECTION.

FOR REMOVAL OF FLOORING MATERIALS
INTHIS AREA SEENOTE T2 — | N N\ e e e e e e e m e 8. ALL EXCESS MATERIALS RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION OPERATIONS SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THIS

--------- i CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE DISPOSED OFF THE JOB SITE USING APPROVED METHODS.

9. EXISTING PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING AREAS WHICH ARE TO REMAIN INTACT SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST DAMAGE.
PRECAUTION SHALL BE EXERCISED AND PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO PREVENT BODILY INJURY OR WORK TO
BE DEMOLISHED. ERECT AND MAINTAIN ALL BARRICADES, LIGHTS, WARNING SIGNS AND GUARDS REQUIRED BY LAWS
AND REGULATIONS DIRECTED BY THE TOWN OF ORANGEBURG.

EXISTING COLUMNS TO REMAIN

10. IF THE CONTRACTOR DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK OBSERVES ASBESTOS OR LEAD IN THE STRUCTURE OF THE

12!_9"

BUILDING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

1 31_9!!

"""""""""" T 11. ASBESTOS AND OR LEAD REMOVAL: IF ANY DEMOLITION WORK UNCOVERS UNANTICIPATED ASBESTOS AND OR LEAD
RELATED MATERIALS, THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY SERVICES
IN CONNECTION WITH OR RELATED TO SUCH MATERIALS AND THE CONTRACTOR HEREBY AGREES TO:

NOTE 13

o RETAIN AN EXPERT OR EXPERTS TO ARRANGE FOR THE PROMPT IDENTIFICATION AND OR REMOVAL OR
TREATMENT OF SUCH MATERIALS PRESENT ON THE PROJECT

ICIaNS

EXISTING STAIR

_____ e IDENTIFY AND HOLD THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD HARMLESS FROM ANY CLAIMS, INJURIES OR EXPENSES
o= ——— ' /jl_l]’- - |7 ~4 INCLUDING THE REASONABLE COUNSEL FEES INCURRED BY THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD ARISING OUT OF OR IN
/
/

ANY WAY RELATED TO THE EXISTENCE OF SUCH MATERIALS ON THE PROJECT.

Nyack, New York

131 South Broadway

1 3!_6"

DEMOLITION NOTES - GROUND FLOOR:

>_ NOTE 15 1.  REMOVE ALL KITCHEN AND BATH PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS AND KITCHEN APPLIANCES.

10'-9"

87" CLG HT r--

RESILIENT FLOORING

|
|
| 28-10"
|
| |~ NOTE 11

BEDROOM L
|
|

4!_5||

2. REMOVE ALL KITCHEN, PANTRY AND CLOSET CABINETS, SHELVES AND MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE OR WALL
ATTACHMENTS.

|

J 88" CLG HT PLASTER

: . 82 CLG. HT. SUSP. CLG.
-

@
o

Writers and Mus

|
|
|
| 1FP LIVING AREA
|
|

C

BUILT-UP FLOOR ON
CONC SLAB ~ ~™—_
AND 2. —

——
197" ><
—~ NOTE 3

REMOVE ALL WOOD PARTITIONS AS NOTED, TAKING CARE TO DETERMINE IF ANY OF THE PARTITIONS ARE LOAD

>— EXISTING EXPOSED BEARING. CHECK LOCATION OF PARTITIONS ON THE 1" FLOOR BEFORE DEMOLITION.
BRICK WALL

.o T T
0ol
0ol
—

Carson McCullers Center for

4.  WHILE THE HEATING SYSTEM IS NOT IN OPERATION, DISCONNECT THE RADIATOR NOTED AND PROTECT AND STORE
THE RADIATOR FOR RE-USE IN A DIFFERENT LOCATION. INSTALL PIPING TO CONNECT THE SUPPLY AND RETURN LINES.

==
Py

4|_6ll
7'-9
15'-8"

STORAGE |
90" CLG HT ]
DIRT/CONC FLR .

| FOR REMOVAL OF 5. REMOVE WINDOWS AND DOORS DOWN TO FULL MASONRY OPENINGS.
FLOORING IN THIS AREA,

SEE NOTE 14. 6. REMOVE THE WATER HEATER AND ADDED BUILT-UP CONCRETE SLAB UNDERNEATH IT. THE ORIGINAL CONCRETE

FOR REMOVAL OF EARTH,
N SEE NOTE 15. FLOOR IS TO REMAIN.

T mAVE

\L

EXISTING MASONRY BLOCK WALLS
2 5
N
A

2|_3|l
J.

{

A WALL DASHED OGCURS

T
|
)'\

7. REMOVE THE FURNACE AND PREPARE ROOM FOR NEW HEATING SYSTEM.

32!_7!!

191_1 "

I ' BA[T

/

13-1" 8. CAREFULLY REMOVE THE SANITARY SEWER LINE HANGING FROM THE CEILING AT THE NORTH EAST CORNER OF THE
GARDEN LEVEL SPACE AND CONTINUE REMOVAL TO THE CONNECTION TO THE MAIN SEWER STACK. SHUT OFF HOT
AND COLD WATER SUPPLY IN PARTITIONS THAT ARE TO BE DEMOLISHED. REMOVE ALL SANITARY SEWER AND

HOT/COLD WATER SUPPLY PIPING IN ALL WALLS THAT ARE TO BE DEMOLISHED.

-
| A |
L__ al TUB I
|
il |

~ AT MAIN LEVEL {
Al

|
l* IsTove F
|
|
|

18'-6"

1
1 y b

i
_
19'-9

|
S T T

IREMOWVE STAIR1 >

- 4~ NOTE 18 I NOTE 7 :- T -: _____ | 9. REMOVE WOOD FRAMED PORCH ROOF AND FRAMING, SCREEN MATERIAL, DECORATIVE BRACKETS, AND COLUMNS, 1
ISTEP \\, FURNACE | % T FLOOR, DECKING AND FRAMING, GARDEN LEVEL COLUMNS AND STONE PAVING. SAVE THE WOOD BRACKETES AND

L____]1° \ WOOD COLUMNS FOR FUTURE USE.
| 10. REMOVE THE WOOD FRAMED WALL ENCLOSING THE 17 FLOOR KITCHEN AND THE GARDEN LEVEL SPACE STARTING

MECHANICAL ROOM —~
EXISTING BRICK CHIMNEY FROM THE ROOF DOWN TO THE ROCK FOUNDATION COURSE. CAREFULLY REMOVE THE GROUND SURROUNDING THE

100" CLG HT
DIRT/CONC. FLOOR FOUNDATION TO REMAIN. ROCK FOUNDATION TO EXPOSE THE DEPTH OF THE FOUNDATION, IF IT CONTINUES BELOW THE NATURAL GRADE.

T
|
|
|
—

UNEXCAVATED

95" CLG HT
DIRT/CONC. FLOOR

—1_
7-3

7!_1 "

11. THE FIREPLACE IN THE GARDEN LEVEL IS BOARDED UP AND PRESUMED TO BE INOPERABLE. THE MASONRY CHIMNEY
IS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE HOUSE. FROM THE ROOF LEVEL DOWN TO THE GARDEN LEVEL, CORDINATE THE
REMOVAL OF ANY MATERIAL, VERIFYING THAT NO WOOD STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS ARE ATTACHED TO THE MASONRY
AT ANY LEVEL.

__Av___

REVISIONS:

DRAWING TITLE:

DEMOLITION
GARDEN LEVEL

12. REMOVE FINISH FLOORING MATERIAL, UNDERLAYMENT AND WOOD SLEEPERS THAT ARE SITTING ON BARE EARTH
BELOW.

\ EXISTING BRICK FOUNDATION WALL TO REMAIN

LIMIT OF EXISTING PORCH TO REMAIN 13. CAREFULLY REMOVE FLOORING OR SLAB MATERIAL AND EARTH IN THE NORTHEAST CORNER AREA OF THE ORIGINAL

HOUSE TO EXPOSE THE ORIGINAL FOUNDATION WALL, IF THERE IS ANY REMAINING. CONSULT THE ARCHITECT AND
ENGINEER WITH THE FINDINGS.

PLAN

14. REMOVE BUILT-UP FLOORING AND CONCRETE SLAB TO EXPOSE EARTH BELOW. HALT WORK IF CONDITIONS ARE
DIFFERENT FROM THE FLOORING AS NOTED HEREIN

EXISTING FOOTINGS TO REMAIN 15. REMOVE EARTH MATERIAL TO SET ELEVATION OF TOP OF SLAB AT 7'8” (92”) BELOW EXISTING CEILING HEIGHT. SEE
DETAIL SECTION 1/A-13 FOR SLAB AND SUB-MATERIALS.

121" LIMIT OF EXISTING GARAGE WIDTH A 16. WINDOWS ON THIS SOUTH MASONRY WALL ARE BOARDED UP. REMOVE INFILL MATERIAL AND REFURBISH THE
WINDOWS AS NEEDED TO RESTORE THEM TO OPERABLE CONDITION.

DATE: 02/10/2025
PROJ TEAM: MRG / WCA
PROJ PARTNER: MRG

PROJ NO.: 23210

SCALE: AS NOTED

54'

17. SHORE UP THE EXISTING 1ST FLOOR JOISTS ABOVE THE EXISTING OVERHEAD BEAM. THEN AFTER STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER INSPECTS THE SHORING, REMOVE THE EXISTING BEAM. INSTALL A BEAM FLUSH WITH THE 1ST FLOOR
JOISTS PER THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

18. REMOVE THE WOOD STAIR BEING CAREFUL NOT TO DAMAGE THE FRAMING OR FINISHES ON THE 1ST FLOOR ABOVE.

D E M O L ITI O N = GARD E N L EVE L P LAN 19. REFURBISHMENT OR REPLACEMENT OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS PART OF THE SCOPE OF WORK. THE

1 1/4" = 1'-0" CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE ARCHITECT AND A FIRE PROTECTION COMPANY TO DETERMINE THE FULL
SCOPE OF THIS SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND CORRESPONDING CONSTRUCTION AROUND IT.

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT AND PERMIT SET 02/10/2025
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2

1!

15'

BEFORE DEMOLITION OF WALL,

11-11"

32!_7!!

REMOVE ALL MATERIAL FROM
ROOF DOWN TO CONCRETE
SLAB AND MASONRY BLOCK

REMOVE ALL PORCH MATERIALS: DECKING, RAILING, SCREEN
ENCLOSURE, COLUMNS, FRAMING, LIGHTING AND ELECTRICAL.

i
[
REMOVE RADIATOR. SEE NOTE 4 : ! . Uy G
NI
: :um. :: ': ‘ul‘: :
REMOVE EXTERIOR WALLS AND ! o h :l :m:| ! ALL WOOD COLUMNS AND BRACKETS TO BE
|
REMOVE ONLY THE ROOF FRAMING AND FINISHES. COLUMNS, ALL FINISHES o TR CAREFULLY REMOVED AND STORED FOR
DECK, RAILINGS TO BE PROTECTED AN D TO REMAIN IN PLACE 1 :‘ "y :l LI FUTURE USE
| m | 1" \m\l |
! 'Hw: I !
. d :H\H':l I \W'\ -
e e NN . i g ! REMOVE ALL PORCH DECKING, y
N === -C _1]'_ AN aeibelieiie, AN _ﬁ": @ EXTERIOR ' | FRAMING, ROOFING, GUTTERS, ETC. -
_— |
JLLL\_ _ .LZ'_IJL a TOORIRIRNRNRNRNNIN | I: | ~ DECK R
i) P - | E— o
1 '>§:§ ! STOVE:!-ﬂ : :: ‘%: :
I < | { ] ‘
| {1, @5 r---4 KITCHEN i b ELEV-0'-2 INROON
| o | Sy ! 0
- s N REFR | :- 1‘&] | 1o
/%o | DWW b . 0 TR
I 'j:“J L :_ 4l'u. ! ~|_| |—| NI
ﬁ\ — ';, ““““ Il = DECORATIVE =
T 1] 1 -1 [ = |
SRNERREEE BATHROOM. 4 w sl 2 e
[ [
| \4\ I ,7 1 ll___|:| | & CORNER TO REMAIN -
| FPTING STAIR | ) o A NI :
| - ’ T -1=
e ——————= i e | [ ¢ | ! B _:-IJ REMOVE MASONRY FLUE. SEE|NOTE #. |
[
— [
L Cdy r . h
- - - j: A\_ - I' I |—| . |
wg LA 1 () o = |
52 I \&ir/ © 2 |
< 1 | e olz
<53 H mte: |
CURVED CEILING \ﬁuég A - _—'_: ROOM alb |
EDGES rN 9-11" CLG HT 8|& J
N DECORATIVE =0
: ’EQ TRIM AT 7 o
iy _qqn p . CEILING | =
o 9'-11" CLG HT EDGE // ~ | N
<
(T \PENDANT T g |
o _jUeHT 5 s DECORATIVE |
~ = 1 .— TRIM/HEADER L |
o BEDROOM =] — — — — — |
o -
QI8 e DECORATIVE |
= 131" v TRIM/HEADER
=15 DECORATIVE . |
O|w TRIM AT 159" = |
25 E0GE [IVING AREA S
- - a EDGE =
JL Y W e H
| 911" CLG HT — — 1— —
1 DECORATIVE |
A , x TRIM AT |
CEILING
AN | - % (3 EDGE ! |
DECORATINE | i 4 . |
S fRIM/HEADER | als /N0
5 — =34 | S (36 |
N DECORATIVE ECORATIVE 2|3 N Z s |
Il TRIM/HEADER TRIM/HEADER " <% oo i
— EXISTING BLOCK I \ = UP — 5 Olx |
[ FOUNDATION WALL I U ————————— /\ z =3
TO REMAIN. . g PENDANT  §=
_\ : : ‘ 9-11" CLG HT LIGHT/TR EE u
>
. (| DECORATIVE m 5
- 1 CAR Il H\ 9'-11" CLG HT %E
) | , o=
2 : GARAGE o ELE-0-0, _— EX'G. SPRINKLERS. SEE NOTE 10 &
1 5 : : //DECb\I,?,’ATIVE
. TRIM . DECORATIVE
EXCAVATE TO S I = ! A A ___ TRIM _ [IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIJ 9 ]
i PREPARE FOR NEW vl — — — —] L I T d b
SLAB. SEE NOTE 17. i U\ . . . - 1 o
. « '\ ¢ ELEV-0-21/2" <
Vv
or _
T*Tﬁ () COVERED
PENDANT
: ‘ \> LIGHT m
7
FEAXFEEEEEEEE - - [ s [ e () e B
_ 2 — — e - - =
—
REMOVE ELECTRIC
METERS. ONE NEW E)élLSAT_Il_EG
METER TO BE RAMP
INSTALLED IN THE
MECHANICAL ROOM
12'-1" EXISTING GARAGE TO BE RE-BUILT 37'{8" EXISTING HOUSE 4'-8"

1

DEMOLITION - FIRST FLOOR PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES:

10.

11.

DEMOLITION AND RESTORATION WORK SHALL INCLUDE BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO CUTTING, DEMOLITION AND
REMOVAL OF WORK AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND PREPARING ALL AREAS LEFT BY THESE REMOVALS
FOR THE INSTALLATION OF NEW CONSTRUCTION AND ALL OTHER ITEMS OTHERWISE REQUIRED FOR
CONSTRUCTION. CONSULT AND REVIEW THE DRAWINGS FOR ALL WORK TO BE INVESTIGATED AND PREPARATION
FOR THE WORK SHOWN AND DESCRIBED.

DURING DEMOLITION AND OR RESTORATION PROCEDURES THE CONTRACTOR IS TO EXAMINE, MAKE NOTE,
IDENTIFY AND TAKE ANY PRECAUTIONARY STEPS FOR ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES ETC AT THE AREA OF
THE WORK SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

REMOVALS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN SUCH OF A MANOR TO MINIMIZE DISTURBANCE OF EXISTING FINISH
SURFACES AND MATERIALS IN A CAREFUL MANNER WITHOUT UNNECESSARY NOISE, DUST OR OTHER
DISTURBANCE TO ADJACENT FACILITIES, AND GENERAL PUBLIC

TRAFFIC: CONDUCT DEMOLITION AND THE REMOVAL OF DEBRIS TO ENSURE MINIMAL INTERFERENCE WITH
ROADWAYS, WALKS AND OTHER ADJACENT OCCUPIED OR ADJACENT FACILITIES.

CONDUCT NEW WORK OPERATIONS AND THE PROVISION OF PROVIDING AND DELIVERY OF NEW MATERIALS TO
THE PREMISES TO ENSURE MINIMAL INTERFERENCE WITH ROADWAYS, WALKS AND OTHER ADJACENT OCCUPIED
OR ADJACENT FACILITIES.

DAMAGE: PROMPTLY REPAIR DAMAGE CAUSED TO ADJACENT SURFACES BY DEMOLITION OPERATIONS A NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

FURNISH ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY FOR DEMOLITION AND OR NEW OPERATIONS AND
PROTECTION.

ALL EXCESS MATERIALS RESULTING FROM DEMOLITION OPERATIONS SHALL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THIS
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE DISPOSED OFF THE JOB SITE USING APPROVED METHODS.

EXISTING PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING AREAS WHICH ARE TO REMAIN INTACT SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST
DAMAGE. PRECAUTION SHALL BE EXERCISED AND PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO PREVENT BODILY INJURY
OR WORK TO BE DEMOLISHED. ERECT AND MAINTAIN ALL BARRICADES, LIGHTS, WARNING SIGNS AND GUARDS
REQUIRED BY LAWS AND REGULATIONS DIRECTED BY THE TOWN OF ORANGEBURG.

IF THE CONTRACTOR DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK OBSERVES ASBESTOS OR LEAD IN THE STRUCTURE OF
THE BUILDING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT OF RECORD.

ASBESTOS AND OR LEAD REMOVAL: IF ANY DEMOLITION WORK UNCOVERS UNANTICIPATED ASBESTOS AND OR
LEAD RELATED MATERIALS, THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY
SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH OR RELATED TO SUCH MATERIALS AND THE CONTRACTOR HEREBY AGREES TO:

o RETAIN AN EXPERT OR EXPERTS TO ARRANGE FOR THE PROMPT IDENTIFICATION AND OR REMOVAL OR
TREATMENT OF SUCH MATERIALS PRESENT ON THE PROJECT

o IDENTIFY AND HOLD THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD HARMLESS FROM ANY CLAIMS, INJURIES OR EXPENSES
INCLUDING THE REASONABLE COUNSEL FEES INCURRED BY THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD ARISING OUT OF OR
IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THE EXISTENCE OF SUCH MATERIALS ON THE PROJECT.

DEMOLITION NOTES - FIRST FLOOR:

10.

11.

12.

PROTECT ALL DECORATIVE MOULDING, BASEBOARDS, DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS, CEILINGS, ETC. BEFORE
ANY DEMOLITION WORK BEGINS.

REMOVE ALL KITCHEN AND BATH PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS AND KITCHEN APPLIANCES.

REMOVE ALL KITCHEN, PANTRY AND CLOSET CABINETS, SHELVES AND MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE OR WALL
ATTACHMENTS.

WHILE THE HEATING SYSTEM IS NOT IN OPERATION, DISCONNECT THE RADIATOR NOTED AND PROTECT AND
STORE THE RADIATOR FOR RE-USE IN A DIFFERENT LOCATION. INSTALL PIPING TO CONNECT THE SUPPLY AND
RETURN LINES.

REMOVE ALL WOOD PARTITIONS AS NOTED, TAKING CARE TO DETERMINE IF ANY OF THE PARTITIONS ARE LOAD
BEARING. CHECK LOCATION OF PARTITIONS ON THE 2ND FLOOR BEFORE DEMOLITION.

REMOVE THE WOOD FRAMED WALL ENCLOSING THE 1ST FLOOR KITCHEN STARTING FROM THE ROOF DOWN TO
THE GARDEN LEVEL CEILING.

THE MASONRY FIREPLACE AND CHIMNEY IN THIS LOCATION IS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE ROOF LEVEL DOWN TO
THE GARDEN LEVEL, CORDINATE THE REMOVAL OF ANY MATERIAL, VERIFYING THAT NO WOOD STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS ARE ATTACHED TO THE MASONRY AT ANY LEVEL. IF WOOD STRUCTURE IS ATTACHED TO THE
MASONRY, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER.

SHUT OFF HOT AND COLD WATER SUPPLY IN PARTITIONS THAT ARE TO BE DEMOLISHED. REMOVE ALL SANITARY
SEWER PIPING IN ALL WALLS THAT ARE TO BE DEMOLISHED.

REFURBISHMENT OR REPLACEMENT OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS PART OF THE SCOPE OF WORK. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE ARCHITECT AND A FIRE PROTECTION COMPANY TO DETERMINE THE
FULL SCOPE OF THIS SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND CORRESPONDING CONSTRUCTION AROUND IT.

THE GARAGE STRUCTURE IS TO BE COMPLETELY DISMANTLED FROM THE ROOF TO THE CONCREETE SLAB, TAKING
CARE TO NOT DAMAGE THE ADJACENT FINISHES ON THE HOUSE. THE BLOCK FOUNDATION WALL IS TO REMAIN.
SEE DETAILS FOR RAISING THE CURB OF THIS FOUNDATION WALL FOR THE NEW CONCRETE SLAB LEVEL.

EXCAVATE THE EARTH MATERIAL TO SET ELEVATION OF THE TOP OF SLAB IN THE STUDIO TO MATCH THE FLOOR
LEVEL OF THE ADJACENT WOOD PORCH. SEE DETAIL SECTION 2/A-13 FOR SLAB AND SUB MATERIALS.

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT AND PERMIT SET 02/10/2025

AURELL
GARCIA

ARCHITECTS

171 KING'S HIGHWAY,
ORANGEBURG, NY 10962
TEL 845.680.6670

PROFESSIONAL SEAL:
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REVISIONS:

DRAWING TITLE:

DEMOLITION
FIRST FLOOR
PLAN

DATE: 02/10/2025
PROJ TEAM: MRG / WCA
PROJ PARTNER: MRG / WCA
PROJ NO.: 23210
SCALE: AS NOTED
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REPLACE WOOD FLOORING

REMOVE ENTIRE CEILING
FINISHES TO THE FLOOR
JOISTS ABOVE. NOTE #11

LINE OF GARAGE
BELOW, TO BE REMOVED

REMOVE KITCHEN APPLIANCES, SINK,
FITTINGS, AND FINISHES. STEAM
PIPING TO REMAIN.

AS NEEDED. NOTE #10

REPLACE WOOD FLOORING
AS NEEDED. REMOVE ENTIRE
CEILING FINISHES TO THE
FLOOR JOISTS ABOVE.

S
|
|
|
1

B

o

I

— |

e |

L.
\_l

g[

[e)

REMOVE FIRE ESCAPE LADDERS. SEE NOTE 9

REMOVE BATHROOM TOILET, SINK, SHOWER
STALL, FITTINGS, FINISHES, AND LIGHTING.

GULLEY

| —

o : CLOSET ]
L-a! r=1 ~~ D~
o _/l s | \4\\ 4
_______ - - - - L_-Jd r ‘
= — - -— BATHROOM :ﬁ\ P - | |
J R BEDROOM ] |
g I 8-10" CLG HT |
( |
\ |
\ |
\///
LIVING AREA 5
8'-10" CLG HT -7
| — |~
oD — HEERREEE |
> A ! ! Bi L
A ST v |
N > ! ! \ \
v ,” BATHROOM ! ! \Lt:IET‘\
h\_ll\_:_ DE H
/ —\__
8-4" CLG HT F-o ) LR T
——————— L__]t?“‘IZZ::'] CIZ] |
] - - T ::}:::ﬂ:]
|
|
-] b |
s 2\ ) _
7/
‘e’ LIVING AREA a
Id 8-4" CLG HT 8-10" CLG HT |
BEDROOM [y : | o
8-4" CLG HT : : <\ ) ///B :
o 9’1 : | »
I TN 08 |
|

SLOPED

DEMOLITION - SECOND FLOOR PLAN

1

1/4" = 1'-0"

DEMOLITION NOTES - SECOND FLOOR:

10.

11.

12.

13.

REMOVE AND REPLACE

PROTECT ALL DECORATIVE MOULDING, BASEBOARDS, DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS, CEILINGS, ETC. BEFORE ANY
DEMOLITION WORK BEGINS.

REMOVE ALL KITCHEN AND BATH PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS AND KITCHEN APPLIANCES.

REMOVE ALL KITCHEN, PANTRY AND CLOSET CABINETS, SHELVES AND MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE OR WALL
ATTACHMENTS.

WHILE THE HEATING SYSTEM IS NOT IN OPERATION, DISCONNECT THE RADIATOR NOTED AND PROTECT AND STORE
THE RADIATOR FOR RE-USE IN A DIFFERENT LOCATION. INSTALL PIPING TO CONNECT THE SUPPLY AND RETURN LINES.

REMOVE ALL WOOD PARTITIONS AS NOTED, TAKING CARE TO DETERMINE IF ANY OF THE PARTITIONS ARE LOAD
BEARING. CHECK LOCATION OF PARTITIONS ON THE 3RD FLOOR BEFORE DEMOLITION.

THE MASONRY CHIMNEY IN THIS LOCATION IS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE ROOF LEVEL DOWN TO THE GARDEN LEVEL,
CORDINATE THE REMOVAL OF ANY MATERIAL, VERIFYING THAT NO WOOD STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS ARE ATTACHED TO
THE MASONRY AT ANY LEVEL. IF WOOD STRUCTURE IS ATTACHED TO THE MASONRY, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT AND
ENGINEER.

SHUT OFF HOT AND COLD WATER SUPPLY IN PARTITIONS THAT ARE TO BE DEMOLISHED. REMOVE ALL SANITARY
SEWER PIPING IN ALL WALLS THAT ARE TO BE DEMOLISHED.

REMOVE METAL FIRE LADDERS. PATCH AND REPAIR WHERE THE LADDERS WERE ATTACHED.

REMOVE WOOD FLOORING AS NEEDED FOR PATCHING AND GENERAL UNIFORMITY OF MATERIALS. KEEP
UNDERLAYMENT MATERIALS IF POSSIBLE.

REMOVE DROPPED CEILING MATERIALS UP TO THE PLASTER CEILING ABOVE. REMOVE THE PLASTER CEILING IF
DEEMED UNSALVAGEABLE. REPAIR JOISTS IF NECESSARY AND PREPARE THEM FOR NEW CEILING MATERIAL.

DOORS THAT ARE TO REMAIN AS EXISTING ARE TO BE INSPECTED FOR PROPER HARDWARE. REPLACE THE HARDWARE
IF IT IS NOT FUNCTIONING PROPERLY.

REFURBISHMENT OR REPLACEMENT OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS PART OF THE SCOPE OF WORK. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE ARCHITECT AND A FIRE PROTECTION COMPANY TO DETERMINE THE FULL
SCOPE OF THIS SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND CORRESPONDING CONSTRUCTION AROUND IT.

MATERIALS AS REQUIRED.

& REMOVE DOORS, TRIM

AND OTHER ATTACHED

HARDWARE AND

FINISHES AS REQUIRED

TO PREPARE FOR
INFILL OF THE
HALLWAY WALL.

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT AND PERMIT SET 02/10/2025

AURELL
GARCIA

ARCHITECTS

171 KING'S HIGHWAY,
ORANGEBURG, NY 10962
TEL 845.680.6670
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DEMOLITION NOTES - THIRD FLOOR: DEMOLITION NOTES - ROOF: AURELL

1. PROTECT ALL DECORATIVE MOULDING AT BASEBOARDS, DOOR OPENINGS, WINDOW OPENINGS, 8. SHUT OFF HOT AND COLD WATER SUPPLY IN PARTITIONS THAT ARE TO BE DEMOLISHED. REMOVE ALL G‘ \RC I‘ \

1. PROTECT ALL DECORATIVE MOULDING AT BASEBOARDS, DOOR OPENINGS, WINDOW OPENINGS, CEILINGS,
CEILINGS, ETC. BEFORE ANY DEMOLITION WORK BEGINS. SANITARY SEWER PIPING IN ALL WALLS THAT ARE TO BE DEMOLISHED. ET0. BEFORE ANY DEMOLITION WORK BEGINS. ARCHITECTS

2. REMOVE ALL KITCHEN AND BATH PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS AND KITCHEN APPLIANCES. 9. REMOVE METAL FIRE LADDERS. PATCH AND REPAIR WHERE THE LADDERS WERE ATTACHED. 5 THE MASONRY CHIMNEY IN THIS LOCATION IS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE ROOF LEVEL DOWN TO THE
3. REMOVE ALL KITCHEN, PANTRY AND CLOSET CABINETS, SHELVES AND MISCELLANEOUS HARDWARE 10. REMOVE THE STAIR #2 AND HANDRAIL FROM THE SECOND FLOOR TO THE THIRD FLOOR. SHORE UP GARDEN LEVEL, COORDINATE THE REMOVAL OF ANY MATERIAL, VERIFYING THAT NO WOOD STRUCTURAL 171 KING'S HIGHWAY,
OR WALL ATTACHMENTS. THIRD FLOOR JOISTS AROUND THE NEW OPENING LIMITS BEFORE CUTTING THE FRAMING FOR THE ELEMENTS ARE ATTACHED TO THE MASONRY AT ANY LEVEL. IF WOOD STRUCTURE IS ATTACHED TO THE ORANGEBURG, NY 10962
NEW LONGER STAIR #2. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS TO INSPECT THE SHORING BEFORE CUTTING MASONRY, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER. PATCH AND REPAIR THE ROOF AS REQUIRED. TEL 845.680.6670

4. WHILE THE HEATING SYSTEM IS NOT IN OPERATION, DISCONNECT THE RADIATOR NOTED AND
DEMOLITION OF THE FLOOR JOISTS.

PROTECT AND STORE THE RADIATOR FOR RE-USE IN A DIFFERENT LOCATION. INSTALL PIPING TO 3. A NEW ESCAPE DOOR IS TO BE INSTALLED IN THIS AREA. CAREFULLY REMOVE MEMBRANE ROOFING AND

CONNECT THE SUPPLY AND RETURN LINES. 11. REFURBISHMENT OR REPLACEMENT OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS PART OF THE SCOPE OF SLATE ROOFING ENOUGH TO EXPOSE SHEATHING AND FRAMING MATERIALS UNDERNEATH. SHORE UP ROOF
5. REMOVE ALL WOOD PARTITIONS AS NOTED, TAKING CARE TO DETERMINE IF ANY OF THE PARTITIONS ggggAJ?ESSEIERQﬁTBﬁERT?EA;]L(I;_OSOCZI:I):’IggTFETV::;HS;:IIEN?(I:(E::I;sg:l'rEAl\/l;l2[\?DFCI)|§)ERFI;I22;2(I:\B$\JZ AND FRAMING BEFORE CUTTING AND REMOVING FRAMING SUPPORTING THE ROOF.

ARE LOAD BEARING. CONSTRUCTION AROUND IT 4. CUT SHEATHING AND FRAMING TO CREATE ROUGH OPENING FOR NEW DOOR.

6. THE MASONRY CHIMNEY IN THIS LOCATION IS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE ROOF LEVEL DOWN TO THE 5. CUT THE FRAMING ON THE GUTTER AND CONNECTED SCROLL MOULDINGS UNDERNEATH THE GUTTER.
GARDEN LEVEL, CORDINATE THE REMOVAL OF ANY MATERIAL, VERIFYING THAT NO WOOD
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS ARE ATTACHED TO THE MASONRY AT ANY LEVEL. IF WOOD STRUCTURE IS
ATTACHED TO THE MASONRY, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER.

6. SEE DETAILS FOR INSTALLATION OF THE NEW DOOR AND ROOF DECK.

7.  WHEN MATERIALS FOR THE PROPOSED NEW EMERGENCY EXIT DOOR ARE READY FOR INSTALLATION,
CAREFULLY REMOVE ALL WALL, CEILING. ROOF AND GULLEY MATERIALS TO MAKE A ROUGH OPENING
FOR THE DOOR FRAME. INSTALL NEW MATERIALS PER CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.

PROFESSIONAL SEAL:

REMOVE FIRE ESCAPE LADDERS

AN

’ | -
/
r--—------------ - - - - - - - - - - - =-=-=- = 7 O
| /
| N N/ q_
b Y
: S | —_
N
. ~. . O C
I h I c @©
| N |
| S ~ l m O
I N
! T~ GULLEY GULLEY ( ) (T)
| N
. == — s ] e Sz
| | e R e R :: - (7)) gﬁg
! | \!'ReFR "stOvE! 1 S . / (G 2 59
| { [ "o y ()] S 3
| | N e i i Il - _ — — ls o 3
- - — < [ — =z
| | I | =
T = = | NOTES 2 & 3 > C 33
1 I [a] [ [m)] o O
| 2y | KITCHEN || BEDROOM : %y O ®@=:=2
J % '<_T: | 8"3" CLG HT 11 8'-3" CLG HT | % E ; Z
———— »na e — 4 ®nAa A
| | 'y =——=X_ REMOVE CHIMNEY. NOTE 6. i
| . 1 CHIMNEY ™ . | ()]
| /N Iy \> 7\ |
| e 0 | c =
| | - L. . | B ____-__ | (U
-2 t’ ---------- E_q ---- Jlé[ - i EXISTING DORMER @)
\ a
. N | |5(: % \ U)
-4"CLGH N 88 EXISTING DORMER (-
I _ b | ‘;,')Jé \ m
= L - BEE: EXISTING FLAT
1 X _ u—F-
_____ : _ —==d |%I_ m ROOF
_____ 1 - L ™ —H Vs
< CLOSET, 1 |
————— |
I " H BATHROPM |
- NOTEB/ e m — L > "
= Tﬁ:;_l , NOTES 2 &3 A i ff
o Sy {777 ) = 2
1T N PPN N O] ©
// 7 z____J LL== | |
E 10, REMOVE STAIR — B < . CLOSET' I -=-- | | SKYLIGHT TO REMAIN
o - | 1 S5 | | I
— e = - - LA I:I_I-I—l
|
/
| | 1
! | v EXISTING CHIMNEY TO REMAIN
I FLAT SLOPED ROOF EXISTING SLATE ROOFING ON o
! | OVER 2ND FLOOR | SLOPED MANSARD ROOF
| ) 3 i - NOTES 3, 4, 5 & 6 - DEMOLITION AND
| / ) N - =) REMOVAL OF MANSARD / SLATE
| / o . LIVING AREA | F—— = / O ROOFING, AND CONNECTED
: / S 83" OLG HT | | EXISTING GULLEY 1 GUTTER AND DECORATIVE SCROLL
| / o1 | e | | BELOW.
— |
| | | REMOVE RADIATOR AND ASSOCIATED | | |
| | NEW OPENING NN THE MANSARD / | ‘/l/:/l‘/_ PIPING. CAP PLUMBING LINES AS | 2 | //
| ROOF AND THE GULLEY FOR THE - . NECESSARY Ty
| : NEW ESCAPE DOOR. SEE NOTE 7 | y | 132 |5 | EXISTING DORMER
| [ — e = H n
or — — 1§ -+ [ / ‘\ << | ol bl b
! | I // I BASEBOARD \L{'I | REVISIONS:
I K I L | | RADIATOR | | |
|
1L L1 [ 1
| | .
I \\ ] I I —_— — — J
| | L_
| \ GULLEY | : : GULLEY DRAWING TITLE:
| \ / /
. o . 1
| i i \ /] DEMOLITION
[ | | \ /
! L _ _ \ /
' \ / THIRD & FOURTH
t-—-—-————-—- - = = = = = = = = - N o
\ EXISTING ROOF OVER VESTIBULE AT EXISTING ROOF OVER VESTIBULE AT FLOORS PLAN
____________________ 2ND FLOOR BELOW BEOW 2ND FLOOR BELOW BEOW
LINE OF ROOF AND GUTTER ON SECOND FLOOR BELOW LINE OF ROOF AND GUTTER ON SECOND FLOOR BELOW

1 DEMOLITION - THIRD FLOOR PLAN 5 DEMOLITION - ROOF PLAN
174" = 10" 1/4" = 1'-0" —

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT AND PERMIT SET 02/10/2025



Marga
Stamp


WINDOW SCHEDULE AU RELL

1.  ALL WINDOWS ARE TO BE MANUFACTURED BY MARVIN

WINDOWS. PROVIDE DOUBLE GLAZING LOW -E WINDOWS.
2. PROVIDE TEMPERED WINDOWS AT ALL TYPES OF DOORS,
AND WINDOWS WITHIN 18" FROM TOP OF FLOOR.
3. PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL WOOD TRIM THICKNESS AS NOTED ARCHITECTS

ON SECTIONS AND PLANS AND BE PROUD TO ADJACENT
WALL SIDING SURROUNDING ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS.

4. ALL WINDOWS LISTED ARE VIEWED FROM EXTERIOR. REFER ,
TO ELEVATIONS A-5, A-6, A-7 & A-8 FOR SWING DIRECTIONS 171 KING'S HIGHWAY,
FOR WINDOWS AND DOORS. ORANGEBURG, NY 10962

5. PROVIDE SCREEN DOORS FOR ALL SLIDERS AND SCREENS TEL 845.680 6670
FOR ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.

6. DIMENSIONS INDICATED INCLUDE SUPPLEMENTAL TRIM AS 1 A7
NOTED ABOVE AND ARE ROUGH OPENINGS UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. PROVIDE 1/ 4" P.T. WOOD SHIM WITH SEALANT .
TO MATCH FRAMES 290" EXISTING WIDTH OF BUILDING

7. PROVIDE METAL FLASHING AT HEAD AND SILL OF WINDOWS. 2

8. PROVIDE ICE AND WATER SHIELD WRAPPING AT ALL 4 SIDES
OF WINDOW OPENING AND EXTEND INTO WINDOW OPENING. 1673 NEW EXTERIOR WALLS

9. FACE OF WINDOWS AND DOORS FRAMES ARE SET FLUSH
WITH EXTERIOR 'ZIP' WALL SHEATHING. REFER TO WALL
SECTIONS AND ENLARGE DETAILS ON DRAWING A6 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

10. ROUGH OPENINGS INCLUDE 5/ 4" WOOD TRIM AT JAMBS AND
HEAD AND CHAMFER WOOD SILL. REFER TO DETAILS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

WG-01| GARDEN APARTMENT

R.O.4-11"W OVERALL X 4'-8"H
2'-5 1/2" W X 4'-9" H DOUBLE HUNG
2'-5 1/2" W X 4-9" H DOUBLE HUNG
7'-8" EXISTING ROUGH OPENING TO HEAD
FROM SLAB (V.I.F.)

KITCHEN

R.0.2'-8"W X 4'-0"H
2'-6"W X 4'-1 1/2" H DOUBLE HUNG
7'-7" R.O. TO HEAD FROM SLAB

B/A-10
A/ A-09

14-115" EXISTING WIDTH OF PATIO

PROFESSIONAL SEAL:

3'_0"
NEW PORCH

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
L
S IR _ G
5 Y i o O
z 2 7-8" CLj Bk o C
£ B C/A-11 -4 | 2| ci/A11 %2
ok : - - O C
\—':}PNO ~ : : | % N ‘l—'C O
EXISTING EXTERIOR STAIR 0 [] | m " —
o
EXG. POST | | = O 9
TO REMAIN Bk i Q) b
_ | 5 S 3
_l | - - O
- | © 2 & >
| D oz
- 5 3
/- | —_ O c Z
| | 3 C 5 v
= o O
S - Q®is
} ‘ } ‘/ 4: & 3 ol» L C‘f_) Z
24 ™
| | ) "\ 7 RELOCATE O 7))
| / STRUCTURAL CORNER SUPPORT RADIATOR 2 o
|1y
/ |~ BATHROOM _,q_e
, — — — —[ ] 7-8"CLGHT - e
TS| e O
/ /f\\ FIN'. CONC. D ;
=R :";_ -4 Y VERIFY LOCATION OF WALL i
BATHROOMEXHALST. " ) Z N\ | peqremp T exo A ©
RUN VENT BTWN JOISTS ~ oz / DG_05> LIVING AREA
ep You Bt ©
" - 2 =
6-0 , = A} FIN. CONC.
Q (e}
7 ] ?
= M 5
= . S %5’
/’ - - o
ETR SPRINKLER TANK — 5._10%.. 3
5 %
© 90" CLG HEIGHT L
EX'G. LIGHT WT. CONC. SLAB 2
(UNEVEN FINISH FLOOR) A <
O O 3
| 3
A T
o
PROPOSED WOOD PLATFORM EX'G. GAS METER %
FOR TRASH & RECYCLING BINS ] ®
AT FIRST FLOOR ABOVE f
e B B e e T N I et &
B =
Z
————— w
i N g
T O I B N MECHANIJAL | _ o | G
2 EXISTING BRICK FDN. WALL SPRINKLER TANK ROOM | 3 . REVISIONS:
f’é 95" CLG HT 100"-CLG HEIGHL 1 | =
D/A12 ¢ UNEXCAVATED ETR | D/A-12
Z % o |
= / |
n
5 DRAWING TITLE:
n K] | |
2 \ AN S| G
EXISTING MASONRY @ S ARDEN LEVEL
UNIT FDN. WALL \ / =
s | S| PLAN
vl EXISTING BRICK FDN. WALL. TYP AT ALL |
EXTER|OR WALLS OF ORIGINAL HOUSE | H
| [7p)
l_
| —
0 O __ ol 0 | O o 5
~ o
\ %
= () .
N (L 2 | pate: 021012025
<C | PROJ TEAM: MRG / WCA
EXISTING REINJ.CONCRETE PIERS FOR PORCH COLUMNS ABOYE =
=5 | PROJPARTNER: MRG / WCA
o [e2]
1 S 3 = | PROJ NO. 23210
53-115" EXTENT OF EXISTIN HQUSE, PORCH AND GARAGE < o)
Ll o Ll < ~ | SCALE: AS NOTED
W
PROPOSED GARDEN LEVEL PLAN %
i
1 )
=
1/4" = 1'-0" O —
)
i
=)



Marga
Stamp


1. ALL WINDOWS ARE TO BE MANUFACTURED BY MARVIN WA01 ZY%‘T&VRXC;',?E'TDOUBLE HUNG 171 KING'S HIGHWAY,
WINDOWS. PROVIDE DOUBLE GLAZING LOW -E WINDOWS. — 8 0"RO. TO HEAD FROM FLOOR ORANGEBURG, NY 10962
2. PROVIDE TEMPERED WINDOWS AT ALL TYPES OF DOORS, ~ / TEL 845.680 6670
AND WINDOWS WITHIN 18" FROM TOP OF FLOOR. o o O
3. PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL WOOD TRIM THICKNESS AS NOTED W1-02 ;,:g,, \év())( “T'g HZESggB?AHFLi%%R | S 3 |
ON SECTIONS AND PLANS AND BE PROUD TO ADJACENT ~ < <
WALL SIDING SURROUNDING ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS. ENCLOSED PORCH I 0 < |
4. ALL WINDOWS LISTED ARE VIEWED FROM EXTERIOR. REFER - .
TO ELEVATIONS A-5, A-6, A-7 & A-8 FOR SWING DIRECTIONS Wi-03 13-:3-- VV\\/’ S\S/Fm';_'; ()J(AF)S_I;I(\)/IEFILT
FOR WINDOWS AND DOORS. 178" W X 5-10" H GASEMENT 29'-03" OVERALL EXISTING WIDTH
5. PROVIDE SCREEN DOORS FOR ALL SLIDERS AND SCREENS 8.10" RO TO HEAD FROM FLOOR
FOR Al SPERABLE YINDOVTS. 15'-0" EXISTING WIDTH OF PORCH
6. DIMENSIONS INDICATED INCLUDE SUPPLEMENTAL TRIM AS o gn | -
NOTED ABOVE AND ARE ROUGH OPENINGS UNLESS NOTED W1-04 12,_'3., VV\\/’ ggfﬁ’ﬁ';&ég H . |
OTHERWISE. PROVIDE 1/ 4" P.T. WOOD SHIM WITH SEALANT 18" W X 2-1° H FIXED ’ 41" 612 41" , |
TO MATCH FRAMES 7
R" 1 -l l_7ll
7. PROVIDE METAL FLASHING AT HEAD AND SILL OF WINDOWS. 3-6"R.0. TO HEAD FROM FLOOR 0ré >
8. PROVIDE ICE AND WATER SHIELD WRAPPING AT ALL 4 SIDES . 1
OF WINDOW OPENING AND EXTEND INTO WINDOW OPENING. W1-05 g._i.. w %Eiﬁ'ﬂ; é/fséﬁnEHNT UNDER-CAB. RADIATOR [N1-07 W1-03
9. FACE OF WINDOWS AND DOORS FRAMES ARE SET FLUSH o e N — — &
34" W X 5'-10" H CASEMENT a Ry X
WITH EXTERIOR 'ZIP' WALL SHEATHING. REFER TO WALL 810" R.O. TO HEAD FROM ELOOR | W1, SWP |
SECTIONS AND ENLARGE DETAILS ON DRAWING A6 FOR ~ [ N e e e e — s — = | z
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. g g —— s e e e .2 PROFESSIONAL SEAL:
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